
Lindenwood University Lindenwood University 

Digital Commons@Lindenwood University Digital Commons@Lindenwood University 

Yearbooks Lindenwood University Archives 

1966 

1965-1966 Linden Leaves 1965-1966 Linden Leaves 

Lindenwood College 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Lindenwood College, "1965-1966 Linden Leaves" (1966). Yearbooks. 28. 
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks/28 

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the Lindenwood University Archives at Digital 
Commons@Lindenwood University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Yearbooks by an authorized administrator 
of Digital Commons@Lindenwood University. For more information, please contact phuffman@lindenwood.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/archival-collections
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks?utm_source=digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F28&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks/28?utm_source=digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F28&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:phuffman@lindenwood.edu






,, 
1, ,.,,'¥~ 

• 

' , ~ .. .. 
'"' ,1 I \\ H 

\ • 



EDITOR: MARY JARDINE 
BUSINESS MANAGER: ANITA SCHENEMAN 
PHOTOGRAPHS: V ANDERVOORT'S PHOTO 

REFLEX STUDIO 



LINDEN LEAVES 
STAFF 

Mary Jardine, E ditor 

Anita Scheneman, Business Manager 

Jan Boldt, Literary Editor 
Tanya Atherton 
Carolyn Chad wick 
Mary Hawley 

Carol Lenke, Layout Editor 
Bet ty Dye 
J u lie Hendren 
Jan McCormack 
Sue Warburg 

Mary Lainson, Photography Editor 
Pat Mackey 
Sandy Proskevec 
L inda Van Landingham 

Diane Lovelace, Advertising Manager 
Judy Adams 
Mary Noble 
Paulette Parker 

Emily Brock, 
Judy Wyckoff, Art E d itors 

Mrs. George S. Roudebush, Administrative Advisor 



CONTENTS 

Introduction 4 

Dedication 6 

Administration and Staff 9 

Faculty 17 

Organizations 29 

Seniors 53 

Juniors 83 

Sophomores 93 

Freshmen 113 

Campus Life 145 

Activities 171 

Advertisements 189 

Index 207 



4 

THE PAST AND PRESENT 

Since its inception in 1827, Lindenwood College 
has had a long and full history. Mary Easton Sibley 
began it to prepare women for the greatest career­
homemaking. Through her guidance and with the help 
of her husband, Major George C. Sibley, Lindenwood 
flourished and grew. 

The "school for young ladies" was opened in the 
home of the Sibleys, although, by 1831 the first build­
ing was erected. This was a long frame building that 
housed 30-40 boarders, faculty, classrooms, and in­
firmary. A picture of this is on the endsheets. Today, 
on the 140 acre campus are spread eight dormitories 
housing approximately 700 students, three classroom 
buildings, a health center, four homes, and a small 
office building. 

Not only the campus has changed, but the curricu­
lum also. For almost 100 years Lindenwood was a two 
year finishing school for young ladies. Today, how­
ever, it offers a four year liberal arts education to pre­
pare its women for an active career. The college grants 
baccalaureate degrees in arts, science, music, and 
music education. 

In the 1966 Linden Leav es we hope to give you a 
glimpse of the past and a remembrance of the present. 

Mary Jardine 



Major George C. Sibley Mary Easton Sibley 

Sibley Hall 1895 

5 







8 

Dr. and Mrs. Franc L. McCluer 

"'!'hey made me come early to reserve a 
table!" 

"Hi! Feel free to drop in, any time!" 

The Thinking Man 



ADMINISTRATION AND STAFF 



OFFICE OF THE 
PRESIDENT 

l 0 

MARY E. YONKER 
Secretary to the President 

FRANC L. McCLUER 
President of the College 

A.B., M.A., Westminster College; Ph.D., University of 
Chicago; LL.D., Westminster College; LL.D .. Washington 
University; LL.D., Waynesburg College; LL.D., University 
of Missouri. 



LULA CLAYTON BEALE 
Reg•istrar 

MRS. L . V. PIATT 
Secretary to the Dean 

MRS. F. W. EMORY 
Secretary to the Registrar 

OFFICE OF THE 
VICE-PRESIDENT 
AND DEAN OF 
THE COLLEGE 

HOMER CLEVENGER 
Acting· Dean of the College 

B. S . in Ed., Central Missouri State Teachers 
College; M.A.A., Georg·e Peabody College for 
Teachers; Ph.D., University of Missouri; LL.D. , 
Drury College, 1963. 

11 



12 

OFFICE OF THE 
~ ... 

VICE-PRESIDENT 
AND BUSINESS 
MANAGER 

MRS. G . E . WISE 
Secretary to the Business Manager 

MRS. NEAL SOWERS 
Secretary 

MRS. N . J . PLUME 
Accounting Clerk 

MRS. FRED BURGER 
Cashier 

HAZEL FULLER 
Assistant to the Business Manag·er 

ROBERT C. COLSON 
Vice-President and Business Manager 

B.S., Central Missouri State Colleg·e; graduate work, 
University of Missouri. 



CHARLES H . BUSHNELL 
Supervisor of Plant Operation and 
Maintenance 

GERALD J . GERKOWSKI 
Director of Food Service 

MRS. A.C. BASS, MRS. S .E . SHORT, MRS. J F 
GENTLEMANN 
Post Office and Books lore Staff 

MRS. W.C. WAGNER 
M anager of the Bookstore and Post Office 

13 



OFFICE OF THE 
VICE-PRESIDENT 
FOR 
DEVELOPMENT 
AND PUBLIC 
RELATIONS 

14 

JANE WAINRIGHT 
Alumnae Secretary and Director 
of News Bureau 

GLENN G. THOMAS 
Vice-Presidenl for Developmenl 
and Public Relations 

B .A., Furman UniversiLy; M.A., 
University of Wisconsin; graduate 
work, Sl. Louis University, Uni­
versity of Colorado. 



MARY F. LICHLITER 
Dean o f Students 

A.B ., Wellesley College; M.A., University of Chicago. 

MRS. GEOROE S ROUDEBUSH 
Assistant to the Dean of Students 

OFFICE OF 
THE DEAN 
OF 
STUDENTS 

MARGUERITE ODELL 
Director of Student Activities 

MRS. C. J . BARKLAGE 
Secretary to the Dean of Students 

15 



OFFICE OF 
ADMISSIONS 

MRS. J . A. BRIZIUS 
Director of Admissions 

B.S., Louisiana StaLe University 

DEAN 

C. RUGENE CONOVER 
Doan of Lhe Chapel 

A.B., Col loge of Wooster; B.D., 
Union Theological Seminary; 
A.M., Ph.D., University of 
Cincinnati. 

16 

OF THE 

' 

CHAPEL 



FACULTY 



CLASSICS 

18 

HUMANITIES 
HARRY D. HENDREN 
Chairman, Associate Professor, Art, 
1950. 

A.B .. Murray SI.ate College: M .A., Ohio 
State University. 

ARTHUR L. KANAK 
Associate Professor and Artist in 
Residence, Art, 19113. 

A.B .. M .F.A .. SI.ate University of Iowa: 
graduate work in painting, drawing, 
and prints, State Univez·sity of Iowa. 

ART 

JOHN H . WEHMER 
Assistant Professor, Art, 1959. 

B.F,A., Washington University; grad­
uate work, University of Illinois. 

SANDRA DEL MUNCH 
Instructor, Art, 1963. 

B.A .. M.A., Mills College. 

HAZEL M. TOLIVER 
Chairman, Professor, Classics. 19!;7, 

B.A .. M .A., University of Arkansas: 
Ph.D., State University or Iowa, 



NOT PICTURED 

NORMA JEAN FIELDS 
lnsLl'Uctor, Englleh, 19811 

HOW ARD A. BARNETT 
Chairman, Professor, English, 19611 

BA. M.A .. Ph.D .. lndlana Unlverelw 

J AMES H. FEELY 
Asslslanl Pro!o11or, English, 19!18 

A B , Northwe,tem College: M.A., 
Northwea,..,rn UnlveraiLy: graduate 
work, Wuhlnawn Unlven1lty. 

ENGLISH 
ELIZABETH DAWSON 
Profcaaor, Enali■h, 1927. 

A.B . Cornell College. M A .. Columbia 
Unlveralty, Ph 0 .. Staie University of 
Iowa. 

MAYSARTON 
Visiting Proteesor, Fl rat Semester, En­
gl!8h, 19811. 

Shady HUI Sohool, Cambridge, Mass. 
The High a.nd l..atln, Cambridge. Ap. 
prenllce, Eva Le Oalllenne·a Civic 
Reper1A>ry Theatre, New York, 1930. 
Lill. D, Ruaaell So.go College, 1911B. 

JAMES A. VINSON 
Au,atant Professor, English, 1964 

8 A , M.A., Rice lnaUtute; graduate 
work, Washfagl,on Univerelty 

B.A., Morrio Harvoy College; M.A., Ohio SLBte 
Unlverelty 

SANDRA PETERSON 
Instructor, Englleh, 18611. 

B.A., Principia College; M.A . Northwestern 
Universlly. 

AGNES,SIBLEY 
Professor, English, l 9◄3 

8.A, M.A , Unlveralty ot Oklahoma: Ph.D., 
Columbia Unlveralty 

·-

19 



20 

HUMBERTO RISSO 
lnstruotor, Modern Languages, 1964. 

B.A., Universi ty of Chile: M.A., Uni­
versity of Michigan; g raduate work, 
Washington University. 

F . RAND MORTON 
Chairman, Pr-ofessor, Modern Lan­
guages, Director of Center for· E lemen­
tary Langua.ge Instruc tion, 1964, 

B.A., UnJverslty or the South; M.A., 
Universidad Naciona.l Autonoma de 
Mexico; Ph.D., Harvard University . 

HUGO JOHN BAUER 

LANGUAGE 

HELEN ALEXANDER 
(Mrs. C.H.) 

Visiting Professor, Moderrl Lan­
guages. 1961. 

Ph.B., OePaul University: graduate 
work, Tulane University. 

Associate Professor, Modern Lan­
guages. Director of the Language 
Laboratory, 194 7. 

A.B .. Elmlrnrst Colloge; M.A .. North­
western University: graduate work, 
Washing-ton University. 

THOMAS W. DOHERTY 
.Professor, Modern Languages, 1950. 

B.A., Westminster College: M.A., Mid­
dlebury COilege: Certif!cat de Pro­
nonciation Francaise, h1stitut de 
Phonetique, Pai·is ; Diplome de Lit,. 
tetature Ftancaise Contem poraine, 
Sorbonne. Paris; O.M.L., Middlebury 
College. 

VIRGINIA WINHAM 
HOUSE (Mrs. Carl) 

Asaociate Profossor, Music, 1946. 

:B, Mus., Nashv1Jle Conservatory of 
Music; M.Mus.. Cincinnati Conser• 
vatory; Study with Lawrence Good­
man, Eduard Loessel, Sevrin Eisen• 
berger, and Gari Shelton. 

NOT PICTURED 

GERMAINE MARIE KEMPF 
Assistant Professor, Modern Lan­
guages. 1965. 

Oiplome d'lnterprete, University or 
Geneve; Licence•eS•Lottres, Univor• 
sity of Nancy. France. 

GERTRUDE MARTI (Mrs. Fritz) 
Assistant .Professor, Modern Languages, 
1965. 

B.A., University of Dayton: further work, 
Western Reserve University. 



ARSENlO GIRON 
Instructor, Music, 1965. 

B.M .. Oberlin College: M.A., Tulane Univer­
sity; graduate work, Wa-$hington University. 

N OT PICTURED 

CHRISTINE C. CONOVER 
(Mrs. C. E .) 

Instructor, Part-time, Music, 196'5. 

B.Mus .. MacMurray College: M.Mus., Univer­
sity of Michigan; Graduate Fellow, Julllard 
School of Musto; Graduate Fellow, Knooker 
School or Violin P laying, London, England; 
Violin pupil of Leopold Auer. 

AIDYL NELLE GRIM 
Instructor, part.time, Music, 1966, 

B.M .. GraduaLe Work, Washington University 

GROFF STEWART BITTNER 
Assistant Professot, Music, 1961. 

B.S .. Indiana Central College: M.Mus .. lndlana 
University: furlher study with Ozan Marsh, 
Patricia Benkman, and Reah Sadowsky. 

PEARL WALKER 
Professor, Music, 1934. 

A.B .. University or Jlllnols; M,Mus, Chicago 
Musical College; Ed.D., Teachers College, 
Columbia University; Pupil of Herbert Wither­
spoon, Conrad V, Bos, Harry R. Wilson: Eul'O• 
pean study; Julliard School of Music. 

' . 

J OH N B. LITTLE 
Chairman, Professor, Music, 1962. 

B .Mus .. Southern Methodist Univer­
sity: M.M., Eastman School or Music; 
A.M.D., Eastman School of Music. 

MUSIC 

ALLEGRA SWINGEN 
Associate Professor, Music, t 948. 

B.Mus., M.Mus., Chioago Musical College. 

DAVID G. MULBURY 
Assistant Professor, Mus le, l 964. 

B.M., Performer's Certificate, Eastman 
School of Music: M.S.M .. Union Theo­
logical Semina.ty, School of Sacred 
Music: Fulbright Schola.1·, Staatliche 
Hochshule fur Musid, Frankfurt am 
Main, Germany, pupil or Helmut 
Walcha. 



EUGENE C. CONOVER 
Chairman, Margaret Leggat 
Butler Professor of Philosophy 
and Religion, I 948 

A B , College or Wooat-0r-, B D , 
Union Theo l ogical Seminary. 
AM' Ph.D' Unl voralty or Cm• 
oinnati. 

PHILOSOPHY 
AND 

RELIGION 

MARTHA MAY BOYER 
Chai.l'man, Profee&or, Speech, 
1946, 

8 A , Maryville Colleirc. M A , Uni­
versity of Wu,contttn; s-raduate 
work, Ohio State University, 
Washington Unlveretty 

22 

ESTHER L. JOHNSON 
Associate Profeuor, Philosophy end 
Religion. 1963 

Direct.or or Program for Preparation or Certl• 
fled Church Ed\lcators AB., Smith CollOlf<), 
M.A., Ed.D., Union 1'heo!ogical Seminary and 
Columbia Univortnt.y. 

WILL[AM WEST THOMAS 
A•eoo la.io Professor, Phlloeophy and 
Religion, 1960 

BA. W~hlngton and Lee UnlVt.!Nllty; BO. 
Yale University, PhD .. Duke Untveretty. 

RICHARD F . TOMBAUGH 
Assistant ProfeHor, part-time, Phllos• 
ophy and Religion, 1965. 

A.B .. Princeton University; M.A. , 
Columbia University: S.T B .. Th D, 
General TheoloirJcal Seminary. 

ROBERT DOUGLAS HUME 
Associate Profesoor, Bpoooh, J 94 7 

A.B. University or California; M .A., Un!ver• 
elty of North Carolina. graduate, Marl,. 
Ouspensk"Y" Studio or Dramatic Art 



MARION DAWSON 
RECHTERN 

rrorosRor, lllological Sci ence, 
19:38 

AB Unlvel'811y or Wisconsin. 
MS . Northwestern University; 

Pb D, Cornell Umverslly 

NATURAL 
SCIENCES 

JULIET KEY McCRORY 
Aeeoo1a1e Profossor. Speech, 1943 

B.8 Unlvorolty of Alabama: Ph.M, 
Unlvorei ty or Wisconsin; g r aduntc 
work, Columbia University , UnJver­
Blly or Sou thorn Co.Hro1·n1a. 

MARY TALBOT 
Pro!cooor, B1ologloal Science, 1936 

8 S O,,nl&on Un1vers1ty, MA. Ohio State 

UnlvCl'81ly, Ph O Univel'8ily or Chicago 
Stono BtologlcaJ Laboratory Michigan 

l:llolo~1cal Laboratory. 

AUGUSTINE 
TAMBORNJNO 

J. WALTER GRUNDHAUSER 
Chairman, Professor. B1olol(,~lll !l< !Ollcu. 
1840 

BS., B A., Southeast Missoul't Stulu Collul(o 
Metallurgical Laboratory or tho Untvrralty 
or ChtCllgt). M&nh8llart ProJ11<.I, PhD, St 
Lou,s Un1vers1ty 

Assistant P,-ofeBBOI', Biology, 111011 

B $., St. Mary's Collog•u, M ,S., Do Pllul 
University, gro,duot~ work, Wru,htng­
Lon Un\verelLy, 

BIOLOGY 

AND 

CHEMISTRY 

JOHN A. BORNMANN 
Chrurman, Assoolat.e Profeosor, Chem 
!airy, 1861! 

BS., Ca.r1tevte Institute of Technology. 
Ph O, Indiana Un1vers11y, further 
atudy, Tochnlache Hochscbule, Stutt 
Kart, Oerma.ny 

CAROLYN S. GRAY 
Associate Professor. Chemistry, 1842 

A.B ,B.S ,M.A., UntV01'81ly or Mlk80Url 

23 



DONALD E. WILLIS 
Asaletanl Proreseor, part-time. Phyeloe. 1964, 

B.S .. Marshall College: M.S., Ph.D .. Louts tann. 
St.ate Untvoralty: Senior ResOllrch Chomlsl, 
Moneanto Company. 

24 

MATHEMATICS 

S . LOUISE BEASLEY 
Chairman. Prof&880r. Mnthe.matics. 
1949. 

B.S . Soulbweal Missouri St.ate Col• 
lege: M A Unlvenilly or Mtssouri; M. 
Ed . George Pe&body College for 
Tea.chore: graduate work. Teachers 
College. Columblo Umvereily: Na­
t.lona.l Soionct.t •---ounda.tion S\Jmmer 
lnstltut.ee, Amo,·lonn Un iversity 1960, 
Bowdolll Collego 1982, Marquette 
Univeraily 1983, Untverelly or Arkan­
sas 1964 

JEANNE H . H UESEMANN 
(Mrs. T .J .) 

Aeaieta.nt Professor. Malhematlc,a, 
19117 

A.S., Linden wood College: M A In Ed., 
Washington Un tveretty; grad'uate 
work, St. Louhs Univor6it.y. 

PHYSICS 

NOT P ICTURED 

THOMAS EDWIN IVERSON 
Instructor, porr,tlmo, Mathematics, 19811. 

B.A., Westmont Colleire: M A In Ed .. Washlnir• 
ton Unlverelly. 

FREDERICK W. SEUBERT 
Instructor. parr,umo. Mathematics. 1962. 

A..B. Wuhinirton University: M.S., Unlverelly 
of lllinola: Senior Engineer. Projl)Cl Pro, 
gram.mer. MoOonnetl Automation Center. 

DEAN WEST 
Instruotor. pn.rtrttmo. Ma.thematics. l 96~. 

B.A . Wheaton Colleire. Illinois; MS., Univer­
sity of Nebruaka 



ECONOMICS AND 
BUSINESS 

EMMA PURNELL 
Co-chairman. Aaaocl&te Prote•aor, Economics 
and Business, 19~0 

B.A., MA .. Wa.ahlnirtan University. 

NOT PICTURED 

MARILYN HUGHES (Mrs. T.J.) 
Assistant ProfoslJOr, Home Economics, 1963. 

B.S.. MaoMurray College; MS , OMo State 
University. 

REVA PUETT 
Chairman, Aealeta.nl Protoeeor, Home Eco­
nomics, l 064. 

Tenneseee Wesleyan College, B.S .. M.S., Uni­
versity or Tennee:100. 

THEODORE ARTHUR 
CHANDLER 
Asststant ProfealJOr, Peyohology, 1965 

B.S .. Northwestern University; M.A .. Unlver­
sily of Chicago. 

DOROTHY BUTZOW 
(Mrs. John M.) 
Assistant Proressor, Economloe nnd Buol­
neee, 1964. 

Oberlin College; A.B .. A.M .. 0o l0l'8.dO Stnl<> 
College, 

PSYCHOLOGY 

JOHN B. MOORE 
Co-chairman, Pl'ofouo r. Economics and Busi­
ness, 1959 

A.B., Westm!nstorCollege; MA .. Uni versity or 
Missouri: graduata work, Unlvel'Si ty of Michi­
gan; Ph.D., Unlvoreity of Ml••ouri. 

SOCIAL 
SCIENCES 

HAROLD W. RICHEY 
Chairman, Asaoclate Profe•aor. Psychology. 
1964. 

B.A .. UnlversHy of Ullnolo, Ph.D .. University 
of Kanan.a City. 

25 



HOMER CLEVENGER 
Chllil'mau, Professor. H l8tory nnd Politlcol 
Solonoe. 1041. 

BS. In Ed .. Central Mluourl State Teachent 
Collelf't, M A , Geol'l!'e Peabody College for 
Teaohora; Ph D . Uni voraaty or Missouri. 
U,D. Drury College, 1983 

SOCIOLOGY 

26 

HISTORY AND 
POLITICAL SCIENCE 

JAMES FREDERJCK HOOD 
ProfCll801\ lllslOry, 1961 , 

B.A .. M.A. PhD, University or Illinois. 

DELORES J. WILLIAMS 
Assi&tant Professor. Polltlcal 
Sclenco, 1 0811 

B.A. Southern llllno1s Un1wr1111y. 
MA, Un1ventlty orChiCBl!'O, Ph O. 
Oeoriretown Untvorslty. 

ROBERT G. SCHMIDT 
Chlllrma.n. Proreuor, Sociology. 1984 

AB. lllino,a CollolfC, M A.T., 1-Jan,at'd 
University: l'h.L)., Wnshlngton Uni 
vorsity. 



EDUCATION 

GRAZINA ONA AMONAS 
Associate Professor, Physical Eduoatton, 
19114. 

B.A., Physical Training College, Kaunas, 
Lithuania.: Licentiate (M.A.) in Philosophy, 
University of Kaunas, Lithuania; Diploma. 
L'Alliance Francaise, Paris, France. S tudy at 
Mary Wigman. Sode, Loges, Medau Schools 
In Germany; Naas. Sweden; Martha Graham 
Sohocl of Contemporary Dance; graduate 
work, Connecticut College Schoel of Dance; 
University of Wisoonsin: International Danco 
Academy 1963, Cologne, Germany. 

NOT PICTURED 

ESTELLE MILLER FOTSCH 
(Mrs. Paul) 
Assistant Professo r, Physical Education. 
19611. 

B.S., Missouri University; M.S., Washington 
University. 

MARJORIE ANN BANKS 
Associa!Al Professor, Educa.tion, 1960. 

B.S .. Southeast Missourl State College; M.A .. 
Washington University; University of Mis­
souri; Marshall University; Summer Institute, 
Vassar College 19~ 1; Writer's I nsti tute, U ni• 
varsity or Colorado; World Health Seminar. 
Helsinki, Finland 1952; g r ad uat e work, 
Washington University. 

FERN PALMER BITTNER 
(Mrs. G.S.) 
Instructor, Physical Education, 19117. 

B.S., Lindenwood College; graduate wo rk. 
University of M issouri; Senior Recognized 
Judg:e and Steward of the American Horse 
Showe Aesociation. 

FRESIA OLIVARES RISSO 
(Mrs. Humberto) 
Ins tructor. pa.rt-time. Physical Education, 
1965. 

B .A., University of Chile. 

BERNARD GEORGE DeWULF 
Chairman. Professor, Education. 1962. 

S.S., University or llltnois: M.A. in Ed ., Ph.D., 
Washington University. 

PHYSICAL 

EDUCATION 

DOROTHY ROSS 
Chairman. Professor, Phys1cal Education, 
1946. 

B.S .. Central Missouri State College; M.A .. 
Colorado State College of Education: graduate 
work, Indiana University. 

27 



Spanish anyone? Spanish? 

... . . 11 1 001, 111002, 111003, 11 1004 . . .. . 

FACULTY FROLICS 

Are you skipping· class, ag·ain? 

.. . but, there's no place like home. 

Now, that's egg- e-g-g - egg·! 

28 



ORGANIZATIONS 



30 

FRONT: L. Lowry; T. Yeldell; D. Bond; G. Bauer; J . Mace. BACK: P. Reid; J. Schuttenberg; M. 
Hazen; J. Wyckoff; D. Dunlap, Sec.; E. Davison; C. Folbrecht; B . Macy, Chair.; S . Starr; D . Bur­
gess; B. Bahn; A. Smith. 

SOCIAL COUNCIL 
The Social Council acts as a counterpart to, but also in conjunction with, 

the academic world here at Lindenwood. Our main intention is to induce 
vivacity and cheer among the students by providing them with entertain­
ment in the way of date dances (the Cotillion), "mixers," movies, "surprise" 
wiener roasts, CHAOS, and other sundry activities. 

We cultivate Linden wood Ladies!!!!!!!! 

Bobbe Macy 



P . Bowlin; H . Henderso n ; B. Bloss ; B . Tramm ell, Chajr.; F . H ube r ; V . Smith ; P . Koehl. 

HONOR BOARD 
ThehonorsystemhereatLindenwoodandthe Honor Board arein asenseinsep­

arable. There would be no Honor Board if L.C. had no honor system. We, the mem­
bers of the Honor Board, serve to communicate the principles and practices of 
L.C.'s honor code to the student body. We serve as the nucleus for orienting new 
students and making upperclassmen ever aware of the ideals of honesty and 
integrity embodied in our honor system. When infractions of the code occur, we 
serve to re-emphasize the privileges and responsibilities applicable to every 
Linden wood student under our honor code. Our function as Honor Board members 
is to lift the honor code out of the realm of theory into the area of the practical by 
showing how such a code may become an everyday aspect of our lives. 

Becky Trammell 

31 



32 

FRONT: M. Jardine; P . Bowlin, Chair.; A. Reid; M. Jones; P. Koehl. ROW 2: B. Macy; K. Ell; H . 
Henderson; S. Starr; D. Lovelace. BACK: B. Bloss; F. Dangler; P. Mackey; J . Calvert; C. Linhart; 
B, Ireland. 

INTER-CLUB COUNCIL 
The Inter-Club Council is one of the newest organizations on campus, 

having been founded only last spring. By being the heads of each of the clubs 
on campus, we seek to coordinate campus activities and insure communi­
cation among all organizations. 

Squirrels were bigger then along 
Butler way. 

Paula Bowlin 



FRONT: B. Sherin; S. Davis; R. Ellsasser: J. Mace; D. Collins; C. Yoder; A. Reid: T. Chappelle; D. 
Wittenborn: P. Koehl; J. Applegate; D. Lovelace; L. Symmes; S. Starr; M. A. McClintock. BACK: 
R. Young; C. Kubik; C. H. Chang; C. Linden; P. Bowlin; M. Carty; K. Ell, Chair.; T. Holnback; S. 
Apple; C. Wynn; H. Zanville; P. Hendren; J. Calvert. 

FRESHMAN COUNSELORS 
Our Counseling Program begins with Orientation Week. We help the 

freshmen in every way possible-by answering their many questions, ex­
plaining various procedures, school policies, and social regulations. The 
program continues throughout the year; we are available to our counselees 
whenever they want to come to us with problems or questions, specifically 
those in tne social and personal areas. Our primary goal is to aid freshmen:in 
adjusting to college life at Lindenwood. 

Karen Ell 

33 



34 

STUDENT 
COUNCIL 

FRONT: L. Hunt, NSA Co-ord.; II. Henderson, Pres.: B. Netech, V.P.; S. 
Burns, Sec.-Treas. ROW 2: B . Macy, Soc. Chair.; B . Trammell, Honor Board 
Chair.; K. Ell. Chair. Fresh. Counseling. ROW 3: C. Linden; P. Sowa; D. 
Wittenborn; B. Martin; B . She rin; J. Applegate; R. Zanvllle. BACK: P . 
Parker; E . Vivian; M. Henry; E. Philippides; B. Kennedy; J . Weigang; S . 
Kettelkamp; K . Barkley. 

We of the Student Council are 
members of the legislative body of 
the Lindenwood Student Govern­
ment Association. In addition to 
the enacting and enforcing of 
rules to the extent by which power 
has been granted by the admin­
istration, we strive to bring about 
communication and understand­
ing among the faculty, adminis­
tration, and students. The develop­
ment of the individual and 
community responsibility within 
the framework of our self-govern­
m ent is our ultimate goal. 

Havala Henderson 

FRONT: C. Kubik; A. Wall; M. Boyer; J . 
Applegate. ROW 2: M. McIntosh; V . San­
ford; B . Sherin. BACK: P. Harrison; S. 
Althoff; K . Ward, Chair.; B. Macy; S. Ga.r­
rigues. Seo. 



F. Santoro; F . Dangler, Chair.; B . Brunsman; M. Jardine; B. Ireland; 
H . Niemann. 

SOUNDING BOARD 
Our Sounding Board is a committee set up under 

the Student Council to d iscuss non-academic issues 
of concern to our campus. At the regularly scheduled 
meetings with members of the administration, we ~ry 
to promote understanding with the faculty, the admin­
istration, and the student body on those matters 
pertaining to the total life of the college. 

Kati Ward 

PUBLICATIONS 
BOARD 

Publications Board's purpose is 
to correlate the coordinate the 
various school publications - pri­
marily the Linden Leaves, the 
Linden Bark, and the Griffin. This 
year's activities are concerned 
with the establishment of better 
and more complete staff organi­
zations and a comprehensive 
filing system of publication infor-
mation. Freda Dangler 

Greenman clean up after a mixer. 

35 



KCLC 
The KCLC Senior Staff is responsible for 

broadcasts aired over KCLC, the campus radio 
station. We meet each week to keep informed 
on all KCLC events. By working together, the 
staff provides professional programming 
which is of interest to the students. Our staff, 
working under the Senior Staff, is composed 
of members of the student body who an­
nounce, engineer, and hostess shows. 

Jane Calvert 

AEP 
Alpha Epsilon Rho is a National Honorary 

broadcasting fraternity for outstanding students 
in this field. Our purpose is to widen the knowledge 
and practical experience of our members through 
participation in inter-collegiate radio-television 
conferences and in meeting AERho representatives 
from various colleges and universities. 

Ja.ne Calvert 

36 

FRONT: D. Carithers, Assistant Station Mgr.; J . 
Calvert, Station Mgr. ROW 2: M. Jones, Chief Engi­
neering; P . Hendren, Announcing: J . Pontius, Pro­
duction Director; L . Firestone, Programming. 
BACK: E . Davison, Continuity & Publicity: M. Lue­
ders, Sales & Continuity; B. Hable, Chief Announc­
ing; C. Yoder, Continuity. 

FRONT: C. LaFla m ; D. Collins; C. Chadwic k , S . Starr; 
L. Fleming. ROW 2 : M. Wilson, P. Sowa; N . Ruo ff; 0 . 
Mang er; K. Weaver. BACK: S . Burns; M. Mees; S. 
Music k; B. Ba.rtleH; P . Ross; B. Robertson . 

M. Jones; M. Lueders: J. Calvert; L. Firestone; J . 
Pontius. 



FRONT: Mary Jardine; Anita Scheneman; Judy Adams; 
Mary Lainson. BACK: Jan Boldt; Carolyn Chadwick; 
Sherri Dennis; Barbara Brunsman; JoAnne Applegate; 
Liz Fleming; Carol Lenke; Pat Mackey. 

The Leaves Staff is composed of students 
interested in producing an annual that 
covers activities and organizations on cam­
pus. As it meets every day at 4:00 in Irwin's 
basement, you may have heard the cries of 
agony as the editor raised her voice -
"Where's the picture for page 143?" 

Mary Jardine 

THE 
LINDEN 
LEAVES 

SITTING: Ann Silva, Mary-Ann Herlitz. STANDING: 
Lea Vivian, Diane Lovelace. 

37 



38 

FRONT: Core Staff K . Ward, Advertising; B. Ireland, Editor; H . Niemann. Business; Ann 
Smith, Circ ulation ROW 2 : Sta.ff-D. Wittner. T . Chapelle: N . Nemec; L . Platt; D . Goodspeed; 
S . Matlock; J Boldt. ROW 3 : B. Clausen; E . Wellman; H . Vince; J . Diel; S Bell. L. Mandeville; 
E . Frankton: M. Gaffney. BACK: E, Philippides: B. Trabert: V. Kemper, Cartoonist: B . Arm­
strong·; L. Westbrook, Photographer; E. Lonergan; D. Frohme. 

THE LINDEN BARK 
The purpose of the student newspaper is 

more involved than mere news coverage of 
campus activity. The aim of the Ba rk is one 
of providing its readers with an interesting, 
as well as an informative, paper- something 
for everyone, so to speak. We are the repre­
sentative voice for the entire campus and use 
this medium to further the unification of 
Linden wood. 

Betsy Ireland 



S McReynolds, Treas.; J. Boldt; B Trabert,V.P ., C. Bogman, Pres., M Richardson, Sec .. 
H Zanvllle; B. Armstrong 

POETRY SOCIETY 

C. Ogden; L. Firestone; N Lesh, Pres, D. Wittner; S. 
Hufford. 

In Poetry Society we promote and stimu­
late the challenge of writing our own poems. 
Each month we meet as a group to discuss 
our latest creative poems. We also publish 
Sense and Essence for our fellow students 
in the hope that they too will find our poems 
interesting and entertaining, then they may 
also become stimulated to create a work of 
art on their own. 

Cindy Bogman 

GRIFFIN 
As members of the Griffin staff, we work 

during· February and March publishing· Lin­
den wood's literary magazine. During 
frequent meetings we select and edit poems, 
essays, plays, and short stories of upper­
classmen as well as judging entries of the 
Freshman Writing Contest. In publishing 
the Griffin, we gain valuable experience in 
criticism, publishing and editing. 

Nina Lesh 

39 



40 

FRONT: A. Garner, T . Chappelle, Program Chairmen; A. Reid, Treas.; B . Moss, Pres.; Mr. Risso. Spon­
sor; L. K . Taylor, V.P.; B. Krouch, Sec.; D. Brownlee, Reporter. ROW 2: L. Orto; L. Westbrook; L. Triana; 
B. Kirchhoff; L . Stratton, J . Adams; C. Garcia; L. Baker. BACK: K. Hutchison; L. VanLandingham; 
M. Clark; S. Dennis; N. Sullivan; B . Sherin; M. Connolly; P . Byrne; C. Barklage. 

SPANISH CLUB 
"El Club de la Amistad" was formed 

because of the students' desires to practice 
Spanish and to learn more than the lan­
guage itself. We promote cultural interest 
through movies, speakers, hootenannies, 
Spanish singers and activities with Spanish 
Clubs of St. Louis as well as those activities 
within our club. Our goal is to become ac­
quainted with others, to join together in a 
mutual interest, and most of all, to have fun! 

Beth Moss 



FRONT: B. Pearsall, Pres.; N. Weinrich. BACK: B. Kriz; R. Gerding; M. Rhoades; J. Beahm; R. Penly; L. Stratton; N. Herriott; 
R. Kaplin; M. Minor; G. Pettit, V.P. 

One of the many displays by Colhecon in Roemer. COLHECON 
Colhecon serves to bind home economics 

students together while they are in school, 
gives them knowledge and practice in self­
initiated group work, and provides them 
with a true vision of home economics. 
Among the many activities are Initiation, 
Parents' Day.Tea, and Career Day. 

Bonnie Pearsall 

41 



FRONT: S . Russell, Pub. Chair.: D. C!arithers, Seo.: T . G,i.lpin, Pre s .; P . RAin. VP. ROW 2 : S 
Dennis; M. Clru·k; S . Alphin; B . Gunther; A. Stukenbroeker. ROW 3: M . Shelton; L. Flemming; N. 
Herriot; C. Linden: E. Frankton. BACK: L. Smith; L . O'Dell; K . Ward ; A. Benscoter. 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS CLUB 

Will the REAL Luoi Baines please stand up! 

We coordinate and implement public 
affairs and activities in the areas of inter­
national relations, social research action, 
and party politics. We are making a con­
certed effort to educate our members in these 
fields via study groups, seminars, and 
monthly meetings. 



K. E ll; B . Brunsman; P . Byr ne; B. Kehl; S . Lash. 

PHILOSOPHY 
CLUB 

We provide an opportunity for students 
to discuss and increa.He their knowledge 
of various philosophies through panel 
and faculty presentations. The club is 
open to all students who have had or are 
presently enrolled in any of the philos­
ophy courses which are offered at Lin­
denwood. Our programs are very flexible 
and range from a presentation of political 
philosophy to a discussion of the ethical 
implications of war. We offer an impor­
tant opportunity to students to relate 
philosophical issues to our own lives. 

Linda Mandeville 
President 

IlA~ 
In Pi Alpha Delta we promote-an in­

terest and understanding of classical 
Greek and Roman cultures and learn how 
our civilization is influenced by them. 

Jean Cameron 

BOTTOM TO TOP: J . Cameron, Pres.; J. Goode ll, V .P .; 
D . Collins, Sec.; D . Dunigan, Historian; L. Mc Nabb; 
B . T rammell ; C . LaFlam; S . Culbert s on, Gen.­
F lunkie; C. H o ll. 

43 



44 

FRONT: K. Ward, WUS; D. Wittenborn, V.P.; C. Linhart, Pres.; P . Hendren, Chaplain; A. Re id. Soc, Se rvice. BACK: 
C. Chadwick , Co. Chair. Program; C. Lenke, D.S. Rep.; L . Westbrook , Pub.; L. Mandeville, Soc. Service. 

STUDENT CHRISTIAN 
ASSOCIATION 

" . .. to seek to help persons to study and work toward enriched human living and a 
free and just society. In this we seek to attract and unite in active fellowship, individuals 
of all Christian confessions, adherents to other faiths, and those who affirm no religious 
belief. In an open search for life's purpose, persons are encouraged to confront the power 
and relevance of the Christian faith." 

Cathie Linhart 

STUDENT NATIONAL 
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION 

Our organization is open to all students who wish to become teachers, or are inter­
ested in education. It is nationally affiliated and acquaints future teachers-in-training 
with the history, ethics, and programming of the teaching profession. With an emphasis 
on character and scholarship, teachers in training are given a practical experience in 
working together in a democratic way on the problems of the profession and the com­
munity. During the year, we are privileged to have several renowned people come and 
speak to us on various aspects of education, not only on the national level, but also on 
education all over the world. 

Barb Bloss 



FRONT: L. Garnett; J, Knox; K. Fischer; S. Beck. ROW 2: M. Heslop; P. Hannapel; N. Sullivan; L . Ewing; C. Bark­
lage; N. Denckhoff. ROW 3: J. Fritsch; N. Ruoff; S. Heyer; D. Wittenborn; A. Reid; D. Wittenborn; B . Thaler; J. 
McKim. ROW 4: B. Pearsall; G. Pettit; N. Weinrich; M. Rhodes; L. Lowry; M. Connolly; R. Russell; R. Gerding. 
BACK: S. Bonzon; B. Black; J. Chapman; B. Blackmore; M. Christ; M. Lueders. 

FRONT: A. Fieber, V.P.; B. Bloss, Pres.; C. Wynn, Sec. ROW 2: S. Brobyn; G. McKee; P. Remer; M. Lanning; C. 
Chapman. ROW 3: P. Reynolds; J . Mace; K . Barnabee; P. Jungers; D. Lovelace; E. Smith; W. Fairleigh. ROW 4: 
J . Weigang; L. Warren; P . Jenkins; P . Herrick; T. Merritt; J . Goodell; A. Petrakos; V. Steinbock. BACK: F . Scott; 
K. Hutchinson; M. Fitzpatrick; C. Smith; S. Burns; J. Parrent; S. Sterner; B. Moss. 

45 



FRONT: L. Rogers; M. Kennedy; E . Mertz; T . Galpin; B. Zeliff; A. Reid; C. Yoder; M. Jones; L. Haney; S. Hufford; L. Thomas; 
C. Bitely; K. Beall; S . Carlton. ROW 2: K. Gutherie; C. Linhart; M. Perkowski; S. Chambers; A. McMillan; B. Moss; P . Holder; 
B. Bahn: S, Johnson; P. Hendren; E. Mensendick; A. Silva; C. Brandes. ROW 3: L . O'dell; M. McKenzie; E. Mauze; D. Bond; 
A. Bowman; M. Lainson; M. Grantham; P. Robinson; M. Quinn; P. Kerr; C. Layl; F . Lawson. BACK: K. Ward: M. Lanning; 
K . Weaver; V. Smith; F. Santoro; J, Johnston; E . Gwinner; J. Chapman: C. DeLott; L. Van Landingham. 

CHOIR As members of the Lindenwood College Choir, we 
believe that music is a means of sincere worship 
as much as any other part of the church service. There­
fore, the most important aspect of our endeavors is 
presenting quality music at each Sunday night Vesper 
service. We also give a Christmas and spring concert 
for the college community, and go on a week's tour 
every spring. We feel that choir rehearsals and per­
formances give us a much-needed change of pace from 
other school work. Choir is an obligation to the school, 
a help in lending good publicity to the colleg'e, and 
much fun and personal release from the pressure of 
studies. 

CHORALAIRES Vicky Smith 

46 

Choralaires is a selected group of 
twelve g irls who represent the best 
voices in the choir. They perform 
locally and have their own special 
program in concerts and on choir 
tours. 

A. Reid; T. Galpin; K. Beall; C. Bitely; L. Thomas; 
F . Santoro; P. Hendren; B. Bahn; V. Smith; M. 
Lainson; D. Mulbury. 



FRONT: J . Kiser , V.P.; L .K. Schultz, Pres.; A. McMillan, Sec. BACK: D. Bond, Treas.; 
F Huber; P . Robinson : C. Yod e r . 

MENC 
As members of the Music Edu­

cators' National Conference, we try 
to promote higher standards for mu­
sic teachers in the public schools. 

Fran Huber 

FRONT. N . Ruoff: Mr. 
Bittner, Sponsor: D . Bond. 
BACK: P . Robi nson, V.P .: F. 
Huber, Pres. 

We are music majors and 
minors who are interested in 
the advancement of musi­
cianship, scholarship, and 
promotion of friendship in 
our sisterhood. We give 
recitals and earn funds for 
the national chapter which 
in turn uses them for 
scholarships in various 
fields including music ther­
apy and music for the blind. 

Lyn K. Schultz 

C. Lowe, Chair.; J . Kiser, Sec.-Treas : C. Yoder; L .K . Schultz; P . R obinson; A. McMillan; B. 
Macy . 

The Junior Opera 
Guild, which has just 
completed its first 
year, serves to in­
crease our under­
standing and enjoy­
ment of the opera. We 
listen to operas and 
discuss them, and 
through our affilia­
tion with the St. Louis 
Opera Theater, we 
have opportunities to 
go backstage after a 
performance and to 
attend rehearsals to 
see how an opera is 
produced. The Lin­
den wood Chapter of 
the Junior Opera 
Guild was the first 
established in this JR. OPERA GUILD area. 

Connie Lowe 



FRONT: M. Shelton; C. Chadwick; B. Coulter, V .P .: M. Perkowski, Pres., M. Fitzpatrick, Treas.; M. White. BACK: R. Meyer; 
S. Freeman; J . Adams; B . Evans; J. Doner; C. Linden: P . Herrick. 

WRA 

In Women's Recreation Associa­
tion we try to stimulate good 
sportsmanship and fellowship. 
We encourage the development of 
recreational skills through stu­
dent participation in intramural 
and extramural sports plus relat­
ed social activities. Our dog, 
"Lindy," is awarded at the end of 
the year to the dorm with the most 
participation points. Members of 
WRA are not necessarily physical 
education majors, but those girls 
who enjoy sports activities. 

Mary Ann Perkowski 

48 



FRONT: S. Heyer; K. Mueller, Sec.; B. Burritt, V.P.; Mrs. Bittner, Sponsor; J. Kirts, Pres.; L . DeLott, Treas.; B. Netsch. 
BACK: A. Petrakos, Corresp. Sec.; L. Spargur; P. Jenkins; K. Drake; M. Twyman; 8. F. Russell, Pub. Chair.; L. Russell; 
Stonewall's Rose Ann; Frontier Doll. 

BX 
ORCHESIS 

In Orchesis, our primary goal is to pro­
mote a greater understanding and appre­
ciation of modern dance at Lindenwood. 
During the course of the year, our organiza­
tion produces several dance programs in 
which the members do all the choreography, 
lighting, music and sound effects, staging, 
and publicity. We feel that the increasing 
popularity of Orchesis is due to the feeling 
that through dance we have been able to 
project to the students the understanding 
and appreciation of modern dance that we 
ourselves have attained. 

Pam Koehl 

We try to encourage good sportsmanship, 
to learn more about riding, its development 
and trends, and to gain a better appreciation 
of horses through the activities which Beta 
Chi sponsors. Several of our members have 
participated in various shows, including the 
American Royal in Kansas City; and every 
year we hold the Beta Chi Horse Show on the 
St. Charles Fairgrounds. 

Jean Kirts 



As members of Alpha Lambda Delta, our 
goal is to stimulate and promote within our­
selves as well as on campus a type of scholar­
ship and leadership that will serve us during 
our college life and on into the future. To be­
come a member, a student must have a 3 .5 grade 
point average by the end of her Freshman year. 

Mary Ann Perkowski 

Lindenwood is one of several 
colleges in the area which com-
prise the Missouri Gamma chapter 
of the national honorary mathe-
matic fraternity, Pi Mu Epsilon. 
Our chapter is headed by St. Louis 
University and during each year 
three meetings a re held at the var-
ious member schools where lec-
tures are presented by chapter -
members on mathematical topics 
of current interest. 

Freda Dangler 

L. H offmas ter; F . Dan gler. 

50 

FRONT: F. Santor o, Treas.; L . Triana, V.P.; M. Perkowski, 
Pres.; R. Ellsasser. Sec.; C. Linden, H is torian. ROW 2: P. Bow­
l!n; C. Og den; C. LaFlam; S. Davis; C. Lo we.; L . Firestone. 
ROW 3: F. Dangler ; F. Scott; G. Vesely ; E . Mertz: J. Kiser; 
B. Bacon; M. Lueders; L . K . Schultz. BACK: B . Krouch; L . 
VanLand ingh am; P. Wallace; R. Ahee; D. Wittenborn; P . 
Koehl; B . Trammell; H. Henderson. 



Triangle is an honorary club for math and 
science majors with a B average in all science 
courses. During the year we try to p:r:omote an 
interest in the natural sciences by inviting lec­
turers to speak on different phases of the science 
fields. 

Freda Dangler 

TRIANGLE CLUB 
FRONT: P. Koehl; M. Meldrum; D. Wittenborn; D. K. 
Sanders; R. Young, Sec.-Treas.; F. Dangler, Pres. 
BACK: K. Ell; L : Hoffmaster; B. Blackmore; B. Black; 
K. Barnabee. 

A 'o/fl 
Alpha Psi Omega is an hon­

orary dramatics fraternity de­
signed to promote appreciation 
of the dramatic arts. For those 
who are seriously interested 
in the stage, opportunity is 
given in the plays presented 
each year, for which we are 
responsible. A stress on crea­
tivity and expression offers 
guidance to all members. 

Sandra Moore 

V. Kemper, Sec.-Treas.; S . Moore, Pres.; 
G. Vesely, V.P.; R. D. Hume, Sponsor. 

51 



52 

LINDEN SCROLL 

ROW 1: H. Henderson; P. Bowlin; B. Brunsman; C. Wells; M. Jardine. ROW 2: F. Dangler; B . Tram­
mell; B. Netsch; K. Ell. 

Scroll's purpose is to promote college loyalty, to advance 
the spirit of service and fellowship on the campus, to pro­
mote and maintain standards of scholarship, to recognize 
and encourage leadership, to stimulate and develop a finer 
type of college woman. One of our major activities is to raise 
money for two scholarships which are given each spring. In 
order to do this, we sell school calendars and address books 
and also sponsor a rummage sale in the fall. 

Mary Jardine 



SENIORS 



54 

CLASS OF 1966 
OFFICERS 

Paula Bowlin ......................... . ..................... President 
Ann Holtgrieve . ....... . .... .. ...... . . . ........ . ...... Vice-President 
Barb Brunsman ..... . ....... . ................... . ......... . Secretary 
F reda Dangler ............ . ..... . . . ................... . .... Treasurer 
Mimi Kemp .... . ....... . ............. Student Cou ncil Representative 



KATHLEEN LOUISE BARN ABEE 
B.S., Elementary Education 

JUDITH ANNE BAKER 
B.A., History, French 

SUSAN K. BIEHL 
B.A., Spanish 

BARBARA WAYNE BLOSS 
B.A., Elementary Education 

55 



56 

BARBARA ALICE BRINTON 
B.A., Chemistry, Biology 

CYNTHIA SUE BOGMAN 
B.A., Art 

PAULA ANN BOWLIN 
B .A., Hit:.Lul'y 

MARY JUDITH BOSWELL 
B.A., English 



BARBARA BARR BURRITT 
B.S., Physical Education 

DAMIE MILDRED BROWNLEE 
B.A., Art 

CHUNG HEE CHANG 
B.A., Mathematics 

BARBARA ANN BRUNSMAN 
B.A., Psychology 

57 



58 

MARY ANN ECHELMEIER 
B.S., Elementary Education 

FREDA ANN DANGLER 
B.A., Mathematics, Business Administration 

- Economics 

JANE EDDY 
B.S .. Elementary Education 

KAREN JULIA ELL 
B.A., Psychology, Mathematics 



FREDA ANN FIEBER 
B.S., Elementary Education 

ANNE LOUISE ELLIS 
B.S., Elementary Education 

MARILYN ASTRID ELLSASSER 
B.A., Art 

ELLEN ELANA EPSTEIN 
B.A., French, Psychology 

59 



60 

MARY ANN TERESA GALPIN 
B.A., History 

KAY ED MAE FISCHER 
B.S., Elementary Education 

SUSAN ALEXANDER FRASER 
B.A., Eng·lish 

SUSAN MARY GARDNER 
B.S., Nursing· 



LOUISE BAIRD GARNETT 
B.A., History, Political Science 

MOLLY ROSANNE GUNN 
B.S., Elementary Education 

PATRICIA SUE REMER 
B.S., Elementary Education 

NORMA JEAN HANCE 
B.A., Psychology 

61 



62 

JANET GRACE HOETKER 
B .S., Nursing 

HA VALA KAY HENDERSON 
B.A., English 

DOROTHY HAZEL HIATT 
B.A., Mathematics 

ANN HOLTGRIEVE 
B.A.. Spanish 



CHRISTINA W. S. HOVEN 
BA .. Psychology, Eng·lish 

MARY EVET A JOHNSON 
B.A. , English, Spanish 

MARY DOLORES JARDINE 
B.A., History, English 

FRANCES KATHERINE HUBER 
B.A. , Music Education 

63 



64 

eA9 

JERI LEE KNOX 
B.S., Elementary Education 

SARA REINHARDT KASTEN 
B.S., Elementary Education 

BARBARA CHRISTIE KEHL 
B.A., Philosophy 

MARY EVELYN KEMP 
B.A., Art 



NANCY KING KRONE 
B.S., E lementary E ducation 

CHERYL RAE KUBIK 
BA., Sociology 

BARBARA SUZANNE LASH 
B.A., P hilosophy 

MARILYN LOUISE KUHLMANN 
B.S., Elemen tary Education 

65 



66 

CARLA BROWN LAWRENCE 
B.S., Elementary Education 

SYLVIA EUNICE LOWE 
B.A., English 

HELENDALE LEDBETTER 
B.A., History, English 

BARBARA BACON MACY 
B.A., English 



ALMEDA MARGARET MANTZ 
B.S., Nursing 

JUDITH DILLARD MONIN 
B.S., History, Education 

THURSA JANE MERRITT 
B.A., History 

SANDRA LEE MOORE 
B.S., Secondary Education 

67 



ELIZABETH THORP PEKKALA 
B.S., Elementary Education 

BOBBIE BARKLEY NETSCH 
B.A., Chemistry, Mathematics 

HEATH NIEMANN 
B.A., Art 

VALERIE FAYGAL PIEMANN 
B.S., Elementary Education 

68 



EUFROSSYNI PHILIPPIDES 
B.A., Human Relations 

VALERIE RESTIFO 
B.S., Nur,aing 

JEAN LOUISE REMELIUS 
B.A., History 

ANNA MARIEA PETRAKOS 
B.S .. Physical Education 

69 



70 

KAREN RACHEL ROSCHKE 
B.A., English 

MARY BLANCHARD RICHARDSON 
B.A., Art 

NANCY CAROL SAATHOFF 
D.S., Nursing· 

SANDRA ANN SAETTELE 
B.A., English 



DONA KAY SANDERS 
B.A., Biology 

HELEN LOUISE SANDFORT 
B.S., Elementary Education 

DOREEN SCHULL 
B.S., Nursing 

KAREN ANN SCHOLLE 
B.A., French 

B.S., Education 

7 1 



REBECCA SEWANEE TRAMMELL 
B.A., History 

LINDSAY ELIZABETH SPARGUR 
B .A ., Art 

NANCY ALICE STRAUB 
B.A., English 

CHERYL SCANLAND WELLS 
B.A., History 

72 



ROSE LYN ZANVILLE 
B.A., Eng-lish 

JEAN WILLMORE 
B.S., Physical Education 

SANDRA LEE WILSON 
B.S., Business, Education 

PA TRICIA LOUISE WHITEHEAD 
B.S .. Business, Economics 

73 



SENIOR INDEX 
JUDITH ANNE BAKER 
Albrook A.F.B., Canal Zone 

B.A., History, French 
Young Republicans 62-66; Student Co1:mcil 
64-65; Public Affairs Club 65-66; Sibley 
House Staff 63-64. 

KATHLEEN LOUISE BARNABEE 
Peoria, Illinois 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 62-
66; Triangle Club 63-66; Curriculum Com­
mittee 64-65; Dean's List 64-65; Parker Hall 
President 65-66. 

SUSAN K. BIEHL 
Chardon, Ohio 

B.A., Spanish 
Alpha Lambda Delta 63-66; Linden Leaves 
63-64; Butler House Staff 63-64; Freshman 
Counselor 63-64; University of Valencia, 
Spain, 64-65. 

BARBARA WAYNE BLOSS 
Cincinnati, Ohio 

B.A., Elementary Education 
Transylvania College 62-63; Student Coun­
cil 63-66; Constitution Committee 63-64; 
Library Committee 63-65; Butler House Staff 
63-65· Student National Education Associa­
tion 64-66, President 65-66; Sounding Board 
63-66; Freshman Counselor 64-65; Honor 
Board 64-66. 

CYNTHIA SUE BOGMAN 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

B.A., Art 
Orchesis 62-63; Student Artist Guild 62-63; 
Poetry Society 62-66, Secretary 64, Vic~­
President 65, President 66; Student Council 
62-63. 

Okay, girls, who laced the tea? 

I hear we're getting new green swings. 

MARY JUDITH BOSWELL 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.A., English 
Newman Club 62-66; Day Students' Organi­
zation 62-66, Social Chairman 65-66; Stu­
dent Council 63-64; Freshman Counselor 
64-65; Honor Board 64-65. 

PAULA ANN BOWLIN 
Pocahontas,Arkansas 

B.A., History 
Social Council 62-63; Young Republicans 
62-66, President 63-64; Alpha Lambda Delta 
63-66; Honor Board 64-66; Linden Scroll 65-
66; Choir 62-65; Inter-Club Council 65-66, 
Chairman 65-66; Sophomore Class Secretary 
63-64; Junior Class Vice-President, Presi­
dent 64-65; Senior Class President 65-66; Co­
tillion Court 62-63; Freshman Counselor 65-
66; Irwin House Staff 63-66; President's 
Scholarship 64-66; Dean's List 62-66. 

BARBARA ALICE BRINTON 
Wichita, Kansas 

B.A., Chemistry, Biology 
University of Kansas 62-63. 

DAMIE MILDRED BROWNLEE 
Marshalltown, Iowa 

B.A., Art 
Phi Alpha Delta 62-63, Secretary 62-63; Stu­
dent Artist Guild 63-64; Spanish Club 65-66. 

BARBARA ANN BRUNSMAN 
Springfield, Illinois 

B.A., Psychology 
University of Illinois 62-63; Young Republi­
cans 63-66; Linden Leaves 64-66, Editor 64-
65, Advisor 65-66; Publications Board 64-66; 
Linden Scroll 65-66, Historian 65-66; Curric­
ulum Committee 64-66; Student National 
Education Association 64-65. 



BARBARA BARR BURRITT 
Springfield, Pennsylvania 

B.S., Physical Education 
Women's Recreation Association 62-64; 
Beta Chi 62-66, Secretary 64-65, Vice-Presi­
dent 65-66; Student National Education 
Association 65-66. 

CHUNG HEE CHANG 
Seoul, Korea 

B.A., Mathematics 
Triangle Club 65-66. 

FREDA ANN DANGLER 
Trumbull, Nebraska 

B.A., Mathematics, Economics & 
Business 

Triangle Club 64-66, President 65-66; Alpha 
Lambda Delta 83-66, Historian 63-64; Young 
Democrats 64-65, Treasurer 64-65; Alpha 
Sigma Tau 65-66; Linden Scroll 85-66; Pub­
lications Board 65-68, Chairman 65-66; In­
ter-Club Council 65-66; Lecture and Convo­
cations Committee 65-66; Curriculum 
Committee 64-65; Irwin H ouse Staff 63-64; 
Senior Class Treasurer 65-66; Carnival 
Treasurer 64-65; Dean's List 62-66; Honor 
Scholar 63-66; President's Scholarship 
63-66. 

MARY ANN ECHELMEIER 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Day Students' Organization 61-68; Student 
National Education Association 61-66. 

JANE EDDY 
Summit, New Jersey 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Women's Recreation Association 62-64 ; 
Young Republicans 63-66; Student National 
Education Association 63-66, Vice-President 
65-66; Linden Bark 63-64; Honor Board 
62-63. 

KAREN JULIA ELL 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.A., Psychology, Mathematics 
Day Students' Organization 62-66, President 
64-65; Newman Club 62-66, Secretary-Treas­
urer 63-65, President 64-65; Student Na­
tional Education Association 64-65; Pi Mu 
Epsilon 64-66; Triangle Club 63-66, Presi­
dent 64-65; Linden Scroll 65-66, Treasurer 
65-66; Student Council 63-64; Sounding 
Board 63-64, 65-66; Junior Class Treasurer 
64-65; Freshman Counselor 64-65; Chair­
man Freshman Counselors 65-66; Dean's 
List 63-64; Inter-Club Council 65-66 ; Philos­
ophy Club 65-66; President's Scholarship 
64-65. 

Graduation! At last ..... 

ANNE LOUISE ELLIS 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B .S., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 64-
66. 

MARILYN ASTRID ELLSASSER 
St. Louis, Missouri 

B.A., Art 
Orchesis 62-66, Vice-President 63-64, Presi­
dent 64-65; Student Artist Guild 62-64; Irwin 
H ouse Staff 64-65. 

ELLEN ELANA EPSTEIN 
Dallas, Texas 

B.A., French, Psychology 
Social Council 64-65; Linden Ba rk 64-65. 

75 



SENIOR INDEX 
FREDA ANN FIEBER 
Albion, Illinois 

B.S., Elementary Education 
University of Illinois 62-63; Young Republi­
cans 63-66, Secretary 63-64; Linden Bark 
63-64; Student National Education Associa­
tion 63-66, Vice-President 64-66; McCluer 
House Staff 63-65; Junior Class Secretary 
64-65. 

KAY EDMAE FISCHER 
Belleville, Illinois 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 
64-66. 

SUSAN ALEXANDER FRASER 
Omaha, Nebraska • 

B.A., English 
Young Republicans 64-66; Philosophy Club 
65-66; Niccolls House Staff 62-63; Cobbs 
House Staff 64-66. 

MARYANN TERESA GALPIN 
Albany, New York 

B .A., History 
Public Affairs Club 64-66, President 65-66; 
Choir 64-66; Choralaires 64-66; WUS Com­
mittee 65-66; Philosophy Club 65-66; KCLC 
65-66. 

SUSAN MARY GARDNER 
Michigan City, Indiana 

B.S., Nursing 
Evangelical Deaconess Hospital School of 
Nursing 62-65; Alpha Lambda Delta 62-66. 

LOUISE BAIRD GARNETT 
Sturgis, Michigan 

B.A., History, Political Science 
Orchesis 63-66; Student National Education 
Association 64-66; Linden Leaves 64-65; 
Butler House Staff 64-66. 

JANE C. GILLIAM 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.A., Spanish 
Not Pictured 

DOLORES GILLIAN GREGG 
Chester, Illinois 

B.S., Economics, Business 
Not Pictured 

MOLLY ROSEANNE GUNN 
Danville, Illinois 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Young Republicans 64-66; Linden Bark 63-
64; Student National Education Association 
63-66, Treasurer 65-66. 

NORMA JEAN HANCE 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.A., Psychology 
Eta Sigma Phi 65-66. 

Tryouts for the L.C. Olympics. 



PATRICIA SUE HEMER 
Moweaqua, Illinois 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Young Republicans 62-66; Student National 
Education Association 62-66; Public Re­
lations Club 62-63; Dean's List 64-65. 

HA VALA KAY HENDERSON 
North Little Rock, Arkansas 

B .A., English 
Alpha Lambda Delta 62-66, Vice-President 
63-64; Freshman Counselor 63-64; Irwin 
House Staff 62-65; Student Council 63-66, 
President 65-66; Sounding Board 63-64; 
Publications Board 64-65, Secretary 64-65; 
Griffin Staff 63-64, Editor 64-65; Carnival 
Committee 63-64; Honor Board 64-66; Lin­
den Scroll 65-66; Alpha Sigma Tau 65-66; 
Dean's List 62-66; President's Scholarship 
63-65. 

DOROTHY HAZEL HIATT 
St. Peters, Missouri 

B.A., Mathematics 
Day Students' Organization 65-66; Pi Mu 
Epsilon 64-66; Alpha Lambda Delta 62-66. 

JANET GRACE HOETKER 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Nursing 
Evangelical Deaconess Hospital School of 
Nursing 62-65; Alpha Lambda Delta 62-66. 

LINDA HOFFMASTER 
Copely, Ohio 

B.A., Mathematics 
Not Pictured. 

ANN HOLTGRIEVE 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.A., Spanish 
Student National Education Association 65-
66; Day Students' Organization 62-66, Vice­
President 64-65; Social Council 65-66; Span­
ish Club 64-65; Senior Class Vice-President 
65-66; Junior Class Student Council Repre­
sentative 64-65. 

CHRISTINA W. S. HOVEN 
Cochituate, Massachusetts 

B.A., Psychology, English 
Student Council 64-65; Pi Alpha Delta 62-65, 
Vice-President 63-64, President 64-65; Hu­
man Rights Association 62-64; Young Dem­
ocrats 63-66; Linden Leaves 62-65, Literary 
Editor 64-65; Butler House Staff 62-65; S.C.A. 
Senior Cabinet 63-64, Program Chairman 
64-65; Carnival Committee 64-65; Curricu­
lum Committee 63-65. 

FRANCES KATHERINE HUBER 
Lexington, Kentucky 

B.A., Music Education 
Music Education Association 62-66, Presi­
dent 64-66; Choralaires 62-66; Student Na­
tional Education Association 62-64; Baptist 
Student Union 63-66, President 63-65; Mu 
Phi Epsilon 65-66. 

CHARLOTTE HURTGEN 
St. Louis, Missouri 

B.S., Nursing 
Not Pictured 



SENIOR INDEX 
MARY DOLORES JARDINE 
Keokuk, Iowa 

B.A., History, English 
Alpha Lambda Delta 62-66; Freshman Coun­
selor 63-64; Linden Leaves 64-66, Photog­
raphy Editor 64-65, Editor 65-66; Linden 
Scroll 65-66, President 65-66; Inter-Club 
Council 65-66; Publications Board 65-66; 
Carnival Committee 64-65; Freshman Class 
Secretary 62-63; Dean's List 62-63, 64-65. 

MARYEVETAJOHNSON 
Hazelwood, Misso,uri 

B.A., English, Spanish 
Day Students' Organization 65-66. 

SARA REINHARDT KASTEN 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S ., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 
64-66; Day Students' Organization 64-66. 

BARBARA CHRISTIE KEHL 
San Antonio, Texas 

B.A., Philosophy 
S.C.A. Vice-President 64-65, Chairman of 
Religion in Life Week 64-65; Ayres House 
Staff 63-64. 

MARY EVELYN KEMP 
Nashville, Tennessee 

B.A., Art 
Philosophy Club 64-66; Student Artist Guild 
63-65; Senior Class Student Council Repre­
sentative 65-66; Linden Leaves 64-65, Art 
Editor 64-65. 

JERI LEE KNOX 
Bay Village, Ohio 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 64-
66; Linden Leaves 64-65; Butler House Staff 
64-66, President 65-66. 

NANCY KING KRONE 
Florissant, Missouri 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Day Students' Organization 64-66; Student 
National Education Association 64-66. 

CHERYL RAE KUBIK 
Indianapolis, Indiana 

B .A., Sociology 

78 

MARILYN LOUISE KUHLMANN 
Glendale, Missouri 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 62-
66; Linden Bark 62-63; Sophomore Class 
Student Council Representative 63-64; Cobbs 
Hall President 64-65; Freshman Counselor 
64-65. 

BARBARA SUZANNE LASH 
Kirkwood, Missouri 

B.A., Philosophy 
S.C.A. Secretary 63-64; Orchesis 62-64; Soph­
omore Class Treasurer 63-64; Honor Board 
62-63; Sibley Hall President 64-65. 



CARLA BROWN LAWRENCE 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 
65-66. 

HELENDALE LEDBETTER 
Prescott, Arkansas 

B.A., History, English 
Southern Methodist University 64-65; Pi 
Alpha Delta 63-64; Student National Educa­
tion Association 65-66; Public Affairs Club 
65-66. 

SYLVIA EUNICE LOWE 
Greenville, Illinois 

B.A., English 
Poetry Society 63-64, 65-66; Pi Alpha Delta 
63-64; Student National Education Associa­
tion 65-66; Young Republicans 63-64. 

Sunday Wood Nymphs. 

BARBARA BACON MACY 
Macomb, Illinois 

B.A., English 
Glamour Contest Winner 63-64; Spanish 
Club 64-66; Social Council 64-66, Social 
Chairman 65-66; Young Republicans 64-66; 
Student Council 64-66; Junior Opera Guild 
64-66; Inter-club Council 65-66; McCluer 
House Staff 64-65; Concert and Lecture Com­
mittee 65-66; Student Activity Fund Com­
mittee 65-66; Chapel Committee 65-66; 
Sounding Board 65-66. 

MELBA MALLORY 
Higbee, Missouri 

B.A., Spanish 
Not Pictured 

ALMEDA MARGARET MANTZ 
Farina, Illinois 

B.S., Nursing 
Evangelical Deaconess Hospital School of 
Nursing 62-65. 

THURSA JANE MERRITT 
South Norwalk, Connecticut 

B.A., History 
University of Colorado 62-64; Student Na­
tional Education Association 64-66; Spanish 
Club 64-65. 

JUDITH DILLARD MONIN 
St. Louis, Missouri 

B.S., History, Education 
Student National Education Association 65-
66. 

SANDRA LEE MOORE 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Secondary Education 
Southwest Missouri State College 62-64; 
Alpha Psi Omega 64-66, President 65-66. 

BOBBIE BARKLEY NETSCH 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.A., Chemistry, Mathematics 
Student Council 62-63, 64-66, Secretary­
Treasurer 64-65, Vice-President 65-66; Cur­
riculum Committee Chairman 65-66; Beta 
Chi 62-66; Choir 62-65; Triangle Club 62-
66; Linden Scroll 65-66; Sounding Board 62-
63, 64-65; Irwin Hall President 63-64; Fresh­
man Counselor 63-64. 

79 



SENIOR INDEX 
HEATH NIEMANN 
Hinsdale, Illinois 

B.A., Art 
Women's Recreation Association 62-63; Or­
chesis 62-63; Young' Republicans 64-66; Stu­
dent Artist Guild 64-66, Vice-President 
64-66; Linden Bark 63-66, Business Man­
ager 65-66; McCluer House Staff 65-66. 

CORLISS OLIVIER 
Princeton, New Jersey 

B .A ., English, Spanish 
Not Pictured 

VALERIE FAYGAL PEIMANN 
O'Fallon, Missouri 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Day Students' Organization 63-65; Student 
National Education Association 63-66, Vice­
President 65-66. 

ELIZABETH THORP PEKKALA 
St. Louis, Missouri 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 65-
66. 

ANNA MARIEA PETRAKOS 
Scottsburg, Indiana 

B.S., Physical Education 
Beta Chi 63-66, Corresponding Secretary 65-
66; Women's Recreation Association 64-66, 
Secretary 65-66; Student National Educa­
tion Association 65-66. 

EUFROSSYNI PHILIPPIDES 
Athens, Greece 

B.A., Human Relations 
Linden Bark 65-66; Student Council 65-66. 

JEAN LOUISE REMELIUS 
Belleville, Illinois 

B.A., History 
Public Affairs Club 64-66, Vice-President 
65-66; Young Democrats 62-64; Student Na­
tional Education Association 62-66; Alpha 
Lambda Delta 62-66; President's Scholarship 
64-65; Dean's List 63-65; Washington Semes­
ter 64-65. 

VALER.IE RESTIFO 
Shaker Heights, Ohio 

B.S., Nursing 
Evangelical Deaconess Hospital School of 
Nursing 62-65; Terrapin Club 61-62, Co­
Chairman 61-62. 

MARILYN RHODES 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Home Economics 
Not Pictured 

MARY BLANCHARD RICHARDSON 
Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts 

B.A., Art 
Student Artist Guild 62-64, Secretary-Treas­
urer 63-64; Poetry Society 63-66, Secretary 
65-66; Student Council 65-66. 

Mixers don·t look like they did in 1894, do they? 



KAREN RACHEL ROSCHKE 
Kansas City, Missouri 

B.A., English 
Young Republicans 64-65; Religion in Life 
Week Committee 63-64; Honor Board 65-66; 
Freshman Counselor 63-64. 

NANCY CAROL SAATHOFF 
Trenton, Illinois 

B.S., Nursing 
Evangelical Deaconess Hospital School of 
Nursing 62-65. 

SANDR A ANN SAETTELE 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.A., English 
Day Students' Organization 63-66; Student 
National Education Association 64-65; New­
man Club 63-65; Spanish Club 64-65. 

DONA KAY SANDERS 
Blytheville, Arkansas 

B.A., Biology 
Triangle Club 64-66; Young Republicans 63-
66; Public Affairs Club 63-66; McCluer 
House Staff 64-66, Vice-President 64-65, 
President 65-66. 

HELEN LOUISE SANDFORT 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Elementary Education 
Student National Education Association 63-
66; Day Students' Organization 62-66, Trea­
surer 63-64. 

KAREN A NN SCH O L LE 
Concordia, Missouri 

B.A., French 
B.S., Education 

Linde n Bark 62-64; Young Republicans 62-
66; Student National Education Association 
65-66; Sophomore Class Vice-President 63-
64; Cobbs House Staff 63-64, 65-66. 

DOREEN SCHULLE 
Watertown, South Dakota 

B.S., Nursing 
Evangelical Deaconess Hospital School of 
Nursing 62-65; Social Service Institute 61-
62. 

LINDSAY ELIZABETH SPAR GUR 
Louisville, Kentucky 

B.A., Art 
Beta Chi 62-66, Treasurer 63-64, President 
64-65; Student Council 62-63; Butler House 
Staff 62-65. 

Sibley, 1908 

NAN CY ALICE STRAUB 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

B.A., English 
Young Republicans 64-66; Philosophy Club 
64-66. 

81 



SENIOR INDEX 
R E BECCA SEW ANEE TRAMMELL 
Denver, Colorado 

B.A., History 
Student National Education Association 62-
66; Alpha Lambda Delta 62-66, Treasurer 63-
64; Eta Sigma Phi 63-66, Vice-President 
64-65; Public Affairs Club 63-66; Young 
Democrats 63-66; Phi Alpha Delta 63-65, 
Vice-President 64-65; Linden Scroll 65-66; 
Chaplain 65-66; Honor Board Chairman 65-
66; Washington Semester 64-65; Dean's List 
62-65; President's Scholarship 64-65. 

CHERYL SCANLAND WELLS 
Brentwood, Missouri 

B.A., History 
Alpha Lambda Delta 62-66, President 63-64; 
Freshman Counselor 63-64; Honor Board 64-
66; Linden Scroll 65-66, Secretary 65-66; 
Young Republicans 63-64; Student National 
E d ucation Association 63-66; President's 
Scholarship 65-66; Dean's List 62-65. 

P ATRICIA LOUISE WHITEHEAD 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Business, Economics 
Triangle Club 64-66. 

JEAN WILLMORE 
Collinsville, Illinois 

B.S., Physical Education 
Women's Recreation Association 62-63. 

SAN DRA LEE WILSON 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Business, Education 
Student National Education Association 62-
66, Secretary 65-66; Day Students' Org-aniza­
tion 62-63, 65-66. 

Hark! What is this I see before me? 

82 

Does this look like YOUR hockey class? 

R OSE LYN ZANVILLE 
Dallas, Texas 

B.A., English 
Curriculum Committee 63-65; Orchesis 62-
63; Student National Education Association 
64-66; Junior Opera Guild 64-66; Religion in 
Life Week Committee 64-65; Student Council 
63-66; Student Activity Fund Committee 64-
65; Freshman Counselor 63-65; Cobbs House 
Staff 63-64; Social Chairman 64-65, Hono­
rary Member 65-66; McCluer House Staff 
65-66. 

J EAN ZERR 
St. Charles, Missouri 

B.S., Nursing 
Not Pictured. 



JUNIORS 



84 

CLASS 
OF 
1967 

OFFICERS 

Suzie Burns ......... . . . . .................. . .... . . President 
Ann Smith .... . . . . ..... . ...... . ..... . . . .... . .. Vice-President 
Judy Maltby ....... . ...... . ........ .. . .. ........ Secretary 
Diana Wittenborn .. . . ... . . .. .. ................. . .... . Treasurer 
Debby Wittner ..... . . ... . .... . .... . . . .. ... ... . Student Council 

Representative 



, 

Kay Anderson 
Maggie Anderson 
Susan Apple 
Lucy Baker 

Sue Brobyn 

!Ielen Baine 
Linda Beall 
Kathy Bell 
Pat Biderman 

CLASS OF 1967 

Betty Black 
Barb Blackmore 
Sharon Bonzon 

85 



86 

Cookie DeLott 
Nancy Denokhoff 
Amy Diokgiesser 

Jean Cameron 
Diane Carithers 
Carin Chapman 
Pam Covington 

Dona Buriress 
Susie Burns 
Jane Calvert 

Kathy Drake 



Susie Dukes 
Debby Dunlap 
Susan Emmick 
Sandi Evans 

Sally Goldenberg 

Stephanie Erdmann 
Mic hele Fitzpatrick 
Jan Flemming 
Barbara Ford 

Sue Freeman 
Suzie Garrigues 
Kay Geithman 

CLASS OF 1967 

87 



88 

Pam Herrick 
Elizabeth Housman 
Karen Hutchinson 
Betsy Ireland 

Julie Goodell 
Betty Hable 
Sara Henryson 
Mary-Ann Berlitz 

Mary Lanning 

Pat Jungers 
Sally Kettelkamp 
Jean Kirts 
Pam Koehl 



Carol IA3nke 
Mary Leonard 
Cathie Linhart 
Diane Lovelace 

Beth Moss 

Melissa McKenzie 
Johanna McK.im 
Judy Maltby 
Linda Mandeville 

Peggy Meldrum 
Toni Mendelsohn 
Sharon Miller 

CLASS OF 1967 

89 



I 

.., 

90 

' 

Anita Scheneman 
Frances Scott 
Linda Scott 
Ann Smith 

Cheryl Ogden 
Linda Patt 
Anita Reid 
Sandy Reynolds 

Bertita Trabert 

Elizabeth Smith 
Vicky Smith 
Susan Sterner 
Vicki Take 



Donna Wittenborn 
Debbie Wittner 
Judy Wyckoff 
Cathy Wynn 

Molly Twyman 
Mary Lou Tyne 
Gretchen Vesely 
Jane Weigang 

Roxy Young 

Martha White 
Candy Whitlock 
Jane Winkelman 
Diana Wittenborn 

CLASS OF 1967 

91 



Judy Forstmann 
Vickie Malurka 

Judy Prowse 

WASHINGTON 
SEMESTER 

Lindenwood is one of ninety institutions which 
participate in the Washington Semester program. Se­
lected students from colleges throughout the nation 
spend a semester of the junior or senior year in Wash­
ington, D. C., as undergraduate students in The Ameri­
can University. This year three juniors, Judy Forstmann, 
Vickie Malurkii, .' and Judy Prowse were among those 
chosen to learn about the United States Government at 
first hand. 

JUNIOR YEAR ABROAD 
J ane Campbell, Barbara Ludwig, and Dale Mulling 

are language majors who spent their junior year abroad. 
Jane attended the University of Madrid in Madrid, Spain; 
Barbara studied at the University of Heidelberg, Ger­
many; and Dale enrolled at the Institute for American 
Studies in Aix-en-Provence, France. 

92 

NOT PICTURED 

Kathleen Berra 
Emily Brock 
Caroline J . Comnenos 
Sharon Coulborn 
Pat Cravens 
Carol Davis 
Johanna DePew 
Diane Dewoody 
Diane Drass 
Jan Engle 

Cheryl Folbrecht 
Nancy Gibbs 
Kathleen Hollandsworth 
Linda Hunt 
Pat Jenkins 
Shirlee Kirby 
Phyllis Kolb 
Suzanne Kroepel 
Nina Lesh 
Margaret Lynn 

Jane Campbell 
Barbara Ludwig 

Dale Mulling 

Elaine Mensendiek 
Ruth Ann Meyer 
Karen Mueller 
Jill Orthel 
Anne Parks 
Lynn Russell 
Mary Strande 
Sue Sullivan 
Jane West 



SOPHOMORES 



CLASS OF 1968 

OFFICERS 

94 

Pat Mackey . .. ..... . . .. . .. ..... . ...... President 
Marti Connolly .............. .. .... . Vice-President 
Mary Ann Perkowski ......... .. ... . .... Secretary 
Wendy Poole .............. . . .. .......... Treasurer 
Barbara O'Brien ........... .... .... Student Council 

Representative 



CLASS OF 1968 

Judy Adams 

Rose Ahee 
Barb Alinder 
Shawn Althoff 

Jan Anderson 
Jo Anne Applegate 
Barb Armstrong 

Becky Bahn 
Stacy Bailey 
Carol Barklage 

95 



96 

Karen Barkley 
Lynn Bartels 
Jan Boldt 

Debby Bond 
Linda Borgmier 
Ann Bowman 

Holly Brisbin 
Tricia Byrne 
Jenny Calvert 

I 

Janet Carnahan 
,J 



CLASS OF 1968 

Charlotte Carter 

.., 

., 

Melba. Carty 
Carolyn Chadwick 
Toni Chappelle 

Margaret Christ 
Debbie Collins 
Marti Connolly 

Sarah Culbertson 
Mary Da1·mstaetter 
Susan Davis 

97 



98 

Penny Day 
Elizabeth Dickson 
Libby Dierking 

Jan Doner 
Debby Duenke 
Diane Dunigan 

Anne Edwards 
Mimi Eichelburg 
Ruthie Ellsasser 

Kristina Elma 



CLASS OF 1968 

Carol Emerick 

Betsy Evans 
Cookie Ewing 
Ludy Fer rell 

Carol Fisher 
Pat Ford 
Karen Forgy 

Jan e Foster 
Elaine Frankton 
Carole Friend 

99 



100 

Alice Garner 
Judy Grant 
Mandy Grantham 

T ish Greene 
Bonnie Gunther 
Jean Hale 

Penny H annapel 
Lish Hawk ins 
Molly Hazen 

Punkie Hendren 



.., 

CLASS OF 1968 

Margot Henry 

... 

Nancy Herriott 
Sally Heyer 
Leslie Hilton 

Shirley Hollrah 
Terry Holnback 
Carol Ann Holl 

Sue Hufford 
Marquelyn Jackson 
Jan Johnston 

101 



102 

Bonnie Jones 
Mimi Jones 
Diane Kaehler 

Viktor Kemper 
Diane Kennedy 
Sharon Kennedy 

Vicki Kikutis 
Barb Kirchhoff 
Barb Kirie 

Jane Kiser 



I .,,, 

CLASS OF 1968 

Connie Kosten 

.. 

Ann Kroeger 
Barb Krouch 
Cheryl LaFlam 

Mary Lainson 
Rose Merry Lapides 
Doris Lindley 

Carole Loekhart 
Judy Loeffler 
Linda Lowry 

103 



104 

Marilyn Lueders 
Jean Lundy 
Mary Ann McClintock 

Molly McIntosh 
Gari McKee 
Alexis McMillan 

J ody Mace 
Pat Mackey 
Brenda Martin 

/ ... 

Marge Mathews 



CLASS OF 

Elsie Mauze 

• 

.. 

1968 

Ellie Molengraft 
Sonnie Morris 
Mary Nethery 

Sally Nield 
Barb O'Brien 
Brooks Ogden 

Johanna Parrent 
Virginia Olson 
Jill Orthel 

105 



106 

Linda Pendley 
Mary Ann Perkowski 
Judy Peterson 

Betty Phillipe 
Judy Pontius 
Rosie Postelnek 

Wendy Poole 
Marg·aret Pressler 
Glenda Raef 

Pam Reynolds 



CLASS OF 1968 

Laurie Rhodes 

Judy Rieken 
Jean Rigoni 
Peggy Rippelmeyer 

Ann Roberts 
Susan Rogers 
Karen Ross 

Linda Roy 
Sally Russell 
Becky Sanders 

107 



108 

Fran Santoro 
Susan Saylor 
Paige Schroeder 

Lyn Schultz 
Jean Schuttenberg 
Gayle Shaw 

Sandy Shawver 
Mikie Shelton 
Leigh Smith 

.. 

.. 

Sharon Smyth 



CLASS OF 

Cheryl Spalding 

1968 

Sandee Starr 
Sharon Steele 
Sally Stewart 

Ann Stukenbroeker 
Nancy Sullivan 
Sharon Sullivan 

Louise Symmes 
Terry Tawney 
Tom Tawney 

109 



110 

Linda Taylor 
Jane Templeton 
Becky Thaler 

Melinda Trask 
Lourdes Triana 
Betty Trimble 

Mis1<y Turn er 
Linda Van Landingham 
Lea Vivian 

Karen Walker 



CLASS OF 1968 

Pat Wallace 

Ginny Waller 
Kati Ward 
Linda Ward 

Pa.m Wa.rner 
Alice Weil 
Lisl Westbrook 

Judy White 
Linda Wiles 
Jennifer Yacorzynski 

1 I l 



Tanya Yeldell 
Charlotte Yoder 
Paula Yount 

N OT PICTURED 

Sue Alexander 
Charnelle Allan 
Tanya Atherton 
Jane Atwood 
Barbara Bacon 
Barbara Clausen 
Linda Cornwell 
Willa Coulter 
Peggy Dralle 
Carol Faeth 

Introducing ... The Cream of the Soph­
omore Crop!! 

11 2 

Linda Firestone 
Gail Haessly 
Catherine Hurt 
Nancy Jackson 
Janice Jacob 
Tandy Jenkins 
Janine Jones 
Candy Linden 
Connie Lowe 
Mary McCord 
Lana McNabb 

Holly Zanville 

Elaine Mertz 
Lola Orto 
Olive Patterson 
Lynne Pinsof 
Pegg·y Reid 
Sara Russell 
Manna Sakura 
Betty Sherin 
Kathy Tower 
Judy Zaleuke 

\ 
I 

l 
I 

I 

t 



FRESHMEN 



CLASS OF 1969 OFFICERS 

Vicky Hand .................... President 
Joyce Baxley ... .. .... . . ... .... Vice-President 
Ginny Wolf . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . .... Secretary 
Marcia Shelton ....... ... ............. Treasurer 
Laurie Ewing . .... ........... . . Student Council 

Representative 

114 



Julie Armour 
Joanne At.or 
Janice Beahm 

Betty Bartlett 
Ginger Bauer 

Linda Allen 
Susan Alphin 
Mary Antonides 

... 

Carol Baker 
Sally Bales 
Judy Bartle 

I 15 



116 

Amy Beckett 
Debby Beda 
Susan Bell 

Candy Best 

Ellen Baumrucker 
Joyce Baxley 
Sarah Beck 

Marilyn Bennett 
Priscilla Bensberg 
Anne Benscoter 



Jane Borowitz 
Cathy Bothe 
Karen Boughan 

CLASS OF 1969 

Cheryl Brandes 
Cynthia Brandow 

Carol Bollinger 
Sandy Bonacker 
Lana Boose 

Mary Boyer 
Donna Boynton 
Marion Bradford 

,I 117 



118 

Liz Burket 
Ci n d y Burns 
Lin d a Burns 

Suzi Carlton 

Su Breed 
Judy Brown 
Carol Buerger 

Sherry Burns 
Candy Buss 
Ann Campbell 



Sandhya Chatterjee 
Laura Claggett 
Melinda Clark 

CLASS OF 1969 

Roni Corzine 
Revelle Cowen 

Susan Chambers 
Joan Chapman 
Jeanne Chappell 

Helen Clement 
Connie Coburn 
Sue Conde 

11 9 



120 

Sally Cranstoun 
Joan Crawford 
Margaret Crawford 

Wendy Davis 
Estelle Davison 

Carolinda Cowles 
Mary Cox 
Marsha Coy 

Kathy Dandridge 
Donna Dantini 
Judy Darlington 

I 



Marla Dill 
Betty Dye 
Clare Edman 

CLASS OF 1969 

Cathy Falcone 
Mary Falcone 

Sherri Dennis 
Lillis Deogracias 
Jane Diel 

Diane Epstein 
Laurie Ewing 
Winslow Fairleigh 

121 



122 

Liz Fleming 
Linda Forrest 
Cornelia Fortuyn 

Pam Fricke 

Anne Ferguson 
Linda Fisher 
Alma Fleck 

Pam Foster 
Judie Fox 
Sandy Freeto 



.,, 

Susie Fronek 
Katie Gaffney 
Marty Gaffney 

CLASS OF 1969 

Pat Gilmore 
Harriet Gipson 

,f 

Judy Fritsch 
Linda Froemlir\.g 
Diane Frohme 

Susan Galhsdorfer 
Carol Garcia 
Rise Gerding 

123 



,J, 

124 

Paige Graening 
Linda Granger 
Anne Griggs 

Louise Hallworth 

Mary Glackin 
Dorothy Goodspeed 
Sally Gordon 

... 

Kathy Gunn 
Kay Guthrie 
Cary Hahn 



Penny Harrison 
Judy Hart 
Mary Hawley 

CLASS OF 1969 

Mary Ellen Heslop 
Harriet Hickman 

• 

Cathy Hampton 
Vickie Hand 
Linda Haney 

Marcia Henderson 
Julie Hendren 
Carol Herron 

125 



126 

Gail Hudgens 
Marion Hulett 
Charlotte Hunt 

Melinda James 

Mary Hodgins 
Tricia Holder 
Madilyn Houseworth 

Lynn Irving 
Bernadette Jackson 
Chris Jackson 



Kathleen Johnson 
Suzanne Johnson 
Kathy Jones 

CLASS OF 1969 

Nancy Karns 
Rosemary Kehr 

Jeanette Jansen 
Sharon Jeffery 
Linda Jinkerson 

Sue Josephson 
Judy J uergens 
Rowena Kaplan 

127 



128 

Mary Louise Kennedy 
Pat Kerr 
Joy Kesler 

Nancy Klopfenstein 
Micaela Knight 

Sherry Kelleher 
Mackie Kelso 
Bee Gee Kennedy 

Kay Kirkland 
Jary Knemueller 
Sarah Kissell 



Karen Kunkle 
Elaine Ladd 
Sherrianna Ladehoff 

CLASS OF 1969 

Fran Lawson 
Nancy Lawson 

Ellen Koehler 
Barb Kriz 
Joy Kruse 

Mimi Langston 
Jan Lammers 
Janet Larimore 

129 



130 

Mary Ann Lenz 
Paula Leonard 
Marcia Letherland 

Nancy Logan 

Charlotte Layl 
Vickie Lea 
Sue Leavy 

Jane Linder 
Dale LiiLle 
Ferrie Little 



Sandi McCandless 
Donna Mccaslin 
Diane McCollum 

CLASS OF 1969 

Jean Machens 
Betty Mahaffey 

Eileen Lonergan 
Linda Long· 
Vicki Lowe 

J an McCormack 
Marcia McGee 
Merry-Jo MacKinnon 

)3) 



., 

132 

Mary Anna Martin 
Susan Matlock 
M ary Mees 

I 

Anne Miller 

A 

Barbara Mahlinger 
Sally Malmberg· 
Desley M ang·er 

Dabney Mergendahl 
Joan Messchaert 
Leta Middleton 

.. 



Sue Musick 
Nancy Nemec 
Kathryn Neva 

CLASS OF 1969 

Mary Alice Noble 
Linda O'Dell 

Mary Ellen Minor 
Karen Mize 
Janet Morgan 

... 

Pat Nielsen 
Judie Nikles 
Jean Nixon 

133 



Karen Payne 
Kathy Pearson 
Kim Pearson 

Mel Perrier 

Noreen O'Malley 
Cindy Owens 
Paulette Parker 

Sharon Penick 
Pat Penkoske 
Ricki Penly 



Laura Platt 
Helen Polonski 
Candy Pond 

CLASS OF 1969 

Sandy Proskovec 

Nancy Peters 
Gail Philbrick 
Jan Pickens 

Lynda Pontius 
Nancy Porter 
Susan Price 

135 



136 

Vioki,Reeves 
Betsy Robertson 
Sue Roedemeier 

Isabella Rowell 

Geraldine Pug·lisi 
Mary Quinn 
Susan Randolph 

Edie Rogers 
Lyn Rogers 
Pat Rose 

j 



Sue Russell 
Judy Ryan 
Sue Sample 

CLASS OF 1969 

Linda Sanger 

Nicki Ruoff 
Randy Russell 
Robbie Russell 

Rachel Sampson 
Ada Sanders 
Valerie Sanford 

137 



138 

Lois Schlankey 
Barbara Schroeder 
Sally Scudder 

Marcia Shelton 

Judy Sarver 
Gail Savage 
Susan Sayers 

Jane Seek 
Judi Segal 
Caroline Shaver 

ti 



Norma Sims 
Gail Slemmer 
Sally Smejkal 

CLASS OF 1969 

Donella Snyder 

Ann Silva 
Mackie Silverman 
Jill Simmons 

Coralee Smith 
Josephine Smith 
Lizbeth Smith 

139 



140 

Valerie Steinbock 
Susan Steinhauser 
Gail Steinmeyer 

.. 

Cissy Swearing·en 

Sandy Sorensen 
Polly Sowa 
Ann Stambaugh 

Barb Stevens 
Lynn Stratton 
Linda Sunderland 



Susan T1llman 
Joan Tomschin 
Pat Trampe 

CLASS OF 1969 

Connie Vokiet.aitis 

I 

Kathy Swiers 
Laura Thomas 
Cynda Thorne 

Lynn T 1·out 
Janell Underwood 
Holly Vince 

141 



142 

Sue Warburg 
Liz Warren 
Kathleen Weaver 

Kathy Williams 

Alice Wadsworth 
Ann Wall 
Dee Dee Wandling 

Meg Weise 
Emily Wellman 
Anne Whitney 



' ., 

Sharon Wilson 
Peggy Wisdom 
Betty Witthaus 

CLASS OF 1969 

Elaine Zerr 

Catherine Wilson 
Donna Wilson 
Margaret Wilson 

Ginny Wolf 
Pam Wolfe 
Barbara Zeliff 

143 



NOT PICTURED 

Carole Bailey 
Sylvia Beilsmith 
Cathy Bitely 
Pat Campbell 
Jane Childers 
Cathy Close 
Betty Coons 
Brenda Cox 
Anne Doherty 
Julia Ewing 
Elizabeth Frazier 
Penny Gilbert 
Elizabeth Gwinner 
Roanne Harless 
Janet Hoffman 
Phyliss Ing erton 

Jane Schneider 
Vicki Schulz 
Nan Seybert 
Cathy Skirrow 
Susie Stroud 
Jane Sutherland 
Carol Taylor 
Anne Terrell 
Linda Tibbens 
Cathy Topp 
Jean Vandenburgh 
Anne Venters 
Mary Waller 
Pam Walsh 
Martha White 
Elizabeth Wilkes 
Kirstin Witman 

144 

One of our illustrious freshmen returns to "natural ­
ness" in a natural environment. 

Wendy Koble 
Sharon Kolan 
Taeko Kondo 
Bobbie Langenberg 
Mart Law 
Marilyn Libby 
Karen McC!oskey 
Judy Maxwell 
Cindy O'Loughlin 
Kathy Pfeifer 
Marcia Pohousky 
Karen Poindexter 
Margaret Pressler 
Wilma Reatherford 
Meredith Reichel 
Gre tchen Regnery 
Ann Robinson 
Ann Sager 

Ban takes the worry out of . .. 

f 



CAMPUS LIFE 



146 

AYRES 

Mrs. Ruth Loving, Head Resident, and 
Lana McNabb, House President. 

,I 



"Who's kid din' - we're happy!! 

Built in 1909, Ayres is the second oldest building on 
campus. Formerly named Jubilee Hall, it was renamed for 
Dr. George Frederic Ayres, president of L.C. from 1903 
to 1913. Originally the administration building, as well as 
a dormitory, it now houses 65 girls with its well known 
feature- the dining room. 

You say you spell that N-E-A-T?? 

" .... 24-hours to do what?? 

The "Golden-Gate" Kid. 

AYRES 
IN 
ACTION 

I want the one with the cherry. 

Exam Brain-food Break 

The group that eats to­
gether, stays together. 

147 



148 

BUTLER 

Mrs. Helen Davies, Head Resident, and 
Jeri Knox, House President. 

1 
I 



"The Gang" 

"I'm gonna get on my pony 
and ride!" 

"Congratulations to you." 

BUTLER BLASTS 

This dormitory was named for Colonel James Gay Butler, who 
served on the Board of Directors of the College and was one of its 
greatest benefactors. Best known for the gymnasium where the 
"swinging" mixers are held, Butler houses 49 girls. 

"If you think I'm going to get into 
that .... !?" 

149 



150 

COBBS 

Mrs. Edith Everist, Head Resident, and 
Lynn Russell, House President. 



Ole .... ? 

COBBS AFTER HOURS 

Completed in 1949, Cobbs was named m 
honor of Thomas H. Cobbs, who was a mem­
ber of Lindenwood's board of directors from 
1917 until his death in 1959. With its Tea 
Hole , Cobbs is well known to hungry 
Lindenwood Ladies. 

Did he kiss ya' . . . huh ... huh ... did he??? 

Get the . .. back into bed! 



152 

IRWIN 

Mrs. Helen Wulf, Head Resident, and 
Barb Brunsman, House President. 



Ummm, that's good wassail! 

Presenting ... our Leader! 

Saturday night in Irwin . . . behind bars! 

IRWIN RELAXES 
Irwin, with its modified Gothic archi­

tecture and home-like atmosphere, was built 
in 1924. It was named in honor of the Rev. 
Robert Irwin, president of L.C. from 1880 to 
1893. Housing 81 girls and the practice 
rooms, Irwin is never still. 

"Hold my hand and I'll take you there ... " 

Oh. Good Grief!!! 

We all can't make Orchesis. 

Don't breathe! Your next 
move may be you r last. 



154 

McCLUER 

Mrs. Edna Steger, Head Resident, and 
D. K. Sanders, House President. 



\ 

Bedroom Eyes. 

Cheese. 

Yea, yea, yea! 

"I dreamed I was .. . " 

McCLUER OFF GUARD 
I've got a lot on my 
mind. 

Built in 1961, McCluer Hall is named for 
President and Mrs. Franc L. McCluer. This dorm 
houses 94 girls and, though it is a young dorm, 
it is noted for its many awards- Cotillion Queen, 
WRA sports award and participation award, and 
two G !amour Contest winners. 

J don't believe it. Look here. 

The Addams Family 

Queen for a Day. 



156 

NICCOLLS 

Mrs. Marie Fusco, Head Resident, and Betty Sherin, Toni 
Chappelle, Sandee Starr, Louise Sims, JoAnne Applegate, and 
Charlotte Yoder, Freshman Counselors. 



So-what's five cuts from biology? 

Who cut the lights out? 

You're just in time for Batman! 

NICCOLLS PARTIES 
Niccolls Hall was named for Rev. Samuel Jack Niccolls, 

D.D., who served on the board of directors from 1869 to 1915, 
and who was president of the board for the last 25 years he 
served. Known as the freshman dorm, Niccolls houses 120 
girls and contains many practice rooms for music students. 
It was dedicated in 1917. 

Meet the Niccolls clean-up 
crew. 

Not in front of the camera, 
George. 

But, how'd I get stuck with 
suspenders?!? 

157 



158 

PARKER 

Mrs. Ruth Kendig, Head Resident, and 
Kitty Barnabee, House President. 



Peek-a-boo! Ongua.rd . 

PARKER 
LIVES 

Named in memory of Dr. Alice Parker, member of the English 
department for over 30 years until her death in 1961, Parker Hall 
is the newest and largest of L.C.'s dormitories; it houses 128 girls. 

No one ever calls me. 

He touched me! 

But, I didn't take your 
toothpaste, honest. 

Now - Divel! 

Parker Bunny Club. 



160 

SIBLEY 

Mrs. Kathryn Clymonts, Head Resident, 
and Peggy Meldrum, House President. 



Hurry up! My stuffin's 
slipping! 

SIBLEY 
ON THE 
LOOSE 

If you don ·t move those 
big feet, I'm gonna bile 
your big toe!! 

Sibley H all, named for Major George Sibley and 
Mary Easton Sibley, founders of Lindenwood College, 
is Lhe oldest building on campus. Dedicated in 1860, 
it replaced the log cabin which was the beginning of 
L.C. No two rooms in the building are alike, due to 
the addition of a south wing in 1881 and a north wing 
in 1886. The latter includes a chapel still used today 
for student recitals and classes. In Sibley parlor is a 
century-old grand piano which is said to be the first 
concert grand to be shipped to the Midwest. 

Happiness is being fire captain. 

Places everyone-the faculty's here! Come on in, Kid. We're 
havin' a party! ... that took 10 minutes, 4 seconds ... 

Woul d ya' believe 5 rolls! !! 

No . . I don't want to be May Queen!!! 



\ , \\"- t}H sru0 u·y ·, 
DAY STUDENTS 

Dr. Harold Richey, Sponsor, and Diane Lovelace, Day Student Presiden t . 

... 

162 



DAY STUDENTS' 
DRAMA 

.. and with Polygrip you can eat 
anything . . .. 

The Day Student Organization is composed of commuting 
students from the St. Louis area. These 120 active students have 
a mother -daughter banquet each fall at which a style show is 
presented, an open house at Christmas, and a senior banquet 
each spring. 

And who - disguised as Jean 
Schuttenberg, . .. 

"Move it again!?!?" 

"Stand up and take it like a girl!" 

Teen Queen 

"My grou p had 43% 
fewer cavities . .. . " 

163 



The horse ring 

CAMPUS SCENES 

The Alumnae Gates 

Sibley Drive in front of the dorms 

A view across campus 

Our introduction 

164 



YOUNG HALL 
The Howard I. Young Hall 

of Science was completed this 
year and the science and math 
departments moved in second 
semester. Young Hall is air­
conditioned and includes 
modern laboratories, large lec­
ture room, and faculty offices. 
It was named for Mr. Young, a 
benefactor of the college. 

ROEMER HALL 
Roemer Hall was dedicated in 1921 

by John L. Roemer who was then pres­
ident of Lindenwood. Today Roemer 
houses the administrative offices, 
classrooms, auditorium, post office, 
bookstore, and bank. 

165 



MARGARET 
LEGGAT 
BUTLER 
MEMORIAL 
LIBRARY 

The Library is a memori­
al to Margaret Leggat 
Butler, wife of James Gay 
Butler. It has two large 
reading rooms, several ref­
erence rooms, and the 
language laboratory on the 
terrace level. 

166 

LILLIE P. 
ROEMER FINE 
ARTS BUILDING 

The Fine Arts Building was built in 
1939 and was named for Lillie P. Roemer, 
Dean of Students and wife of President 
Roemer. It is the home of the art and music 
studios and the campus radio station, KCLC. 



LINDENWOOD 
CHAPEL 

The Lindenwood College Chapel 
was completed in 1957 and is shared 
with the St. Charles Presbyterian 
Church. Weekly chapel and vesper 
services are held here and led by 
guest speakers and members of the 
College community. 

COLLEGE 

167 



FAVORITE 
PLACES 

Lindenwood girls have several places 
where they s pend a good deal of their time. 
Besides the classrooms, you can usually find 
students playing in the gym, reading the 
opinion board, or hopelessly searching in 
mailboxes. 

Come on, 509. .... maybe, if I'm really 
quick . . . . 

The next step for a successful sit-in, is to lie limp on the 
ground . . . 

Another day, another opinion. "Yeas, yeas ... well, you remember last time . . . " Who me? 

168 



Now, think, Moss, was it two cokes and one 
popsl, or two seven-ups and one rootbeer? 

Who needs self-service 
when we've got Rosch? 

Thon , there are those who dare to be different. 

Hang- on, Ruby! 

... and, I'd like lo say this .... 

Two other well known places on 
campus are the dining room and the 
Tea Hole. 

169 



HEALTH 
CENTER 

To keep us healthy for our 
busy academic and social life, 
the Health Center provides a 
quiet place for recuperation. We 
have four nurses participating 
in a five year program. They 
receive their nursing degrees 
at Deaconess Hospital in St. 
Louis and their B.S. degrees in 
two years at Linden wood. 

170 

Nancy Saathoff, Sylvia Veller, Sue 
Gardner, and Jan Hoetker. 



ACTIVITIES 



Several students enter Roemer Hall 
to register. 

Effie Philippides. Sandhya 
Chatterjee, and Chung :A'ee 
Chang getting acquainted. 

A student deposits her allow­
ance.in the L.C. Bank. 

172 

ARRIVAL AT L.C. 

Dr. McCluer meets the girls in Roemer Hall. 

The freshmen and their counselors ar­
rived on September 12th to begin a week of 
orientation and registration. In a series of 
talks and social events, they were introduced 
to the campus and to the coming year. An im­
promptu hootenanny took place in Fellow­
ship Hall where the girls were able to meet 
their fellow classmates. Two weeks later, Al­
pha Lambda Delta gave a tea where the fresh­
men met the faculty and administration. 



Dr. Richey, Dr. Doherty, and Dr. De Wulf find registration 
exhausting as they eliminate conflicts in students' 
schedules. 

Freshmen meet each other and the faculty at the Alpha 
Lambda Delta Tea given September 26th. 

173 



MIXERS 

Don't knock the mixers, girls. They're your 
best bet for meeting the opposite sex, in this 
predominantly female place So, you did 
find a guy? Well some people have all the 
luck! 

Sir, may I have this dance? 

Where did they all come from? 

Hang on Snoopy 
Snoopy hang on 

But I don't WANT to go to an L.C. Mixer. 



Final touches before the fiashion show at the 
banquet. 

Looks like there is activity in the background 
as Elaine Zerr models. Dr. McCluer, what ARE 
you doing? 

DAY STUDENT 
MOTHER-DAUGHTER 
BANQUET 

The Day Student Banquet was held in Fellow­
ship Hall at 6:30 P.M. October 6th. Judy Boswell, 
Social Chairman for the day students, was in charge 
of the event. Approximately 150 mothers and 
daughters attended. A fashion show in which the 
students modeled their own clothes followed the 
buffet supper. Entertainment was furnished by 
"The Cross-Roads Singers", a local folk group of 
which J ean Schuttenberg, day student, is a member. 

Local folk group, "The Crossroad Singers", entertains 
for the moms. 

Out front during the fash ion show. 

175 



The Cleveland Playhouse-"Antigone" 

CULTURAL SERIES 

A committee composed of faculty and stu­
dents select the programs presented in our 
concert and lecture series. Planned and booked 
a year in advance, a variety of programs is 
selected which represent all the arts. The first 
performance, Jean Anouilh's "Antigone," was 
presented on October 7th by the Cleveland Play­
house Touring Unit. Teresa y Su Compania 
Espanola followed on October 25th with their 
presentation of Spanish dances ranging from 
classical to traditional folk and ritual flamenco 
to the ballet in story form. 

Teresa as she does the flamenco . 



The faculty lecture series was beg·un in 
1964 to recognize excellence in scholarship 
and teaching' on the Lindenwood campus. 
Each year a faculty member is chosen by 
a committee of students and administration 
to speak to the colleg·e community. This 
year's speaker was Dr·. Agnes Sibley of the 
English department whose topic was "Para­
dox and Poetic Truth." 

Dr. Agnes Sibley 

FACULTY LECTURES 

This fall, May Sarton, Poet in Residence, 
gave two lectures on poetry. The first was 
entitled "The Poet's Works" in which she 
discussed the creation of a poem. The second 
lecture was "A Private Mythology" in which 
she read poems about her travels and im­
pressions. 

MaySarton 



178 

PARENTS' 
WEEK-END 

On October 16th our parents descended on 
the L.C. campus to see their respective "Linden­
wood Ladies." After a morning convocation, 
the mothers and daughters went to Ayres 
dining room where freshmen models presented 
a style show during the luncheon. The fathers 
were served in the Fellowship Hall, with enter­
tainment provided by the choir. Later, Beta Chi 
gave an exhibition which included a square 
dance on horseback. Afterwards an open house 
was held in Roemer Hall to acquaint the parents 
with the administration and faculty. 

'1 
I 



"Bil'd-leg·s" and company "What d id y a' ex pect- steak?" "Don 't j ust stan d ther e­
eat your self sick !" 

"Get your red-hot wieners, here!" 

"Ja.ne!! They're not that good ! 

SOCIAL COUNCIL 
WIENER ROAST 
Around 11:00 P.M . on October 27th, the fire alarms 

went off. A few minutes late r the space between Sibley 
and Ayres was filled with girls crowded around the 
"fire" where the Social Council was carrying on its 
tradition of roasting wieners. 

"Get your mits out ta tha relish, Rei.ct!" 

179 



"Oh look, Irving .. . food!" 

HALLOWEEN 

"No comment!" 

180 

" ... an' now them Clemens sistahs ah gonna seng· for 
ya'll" 

Halloween was celebrated on Monday, Novem­
ber 1. The spirit was high and at dinner that night 
everyone turned up in a wide variety of costumes 
for a special Halloween meal planned by Mr. G . 

What is Halloween without a few goblins and 
ghosts? We chased our own special ghost, Mrs. 
Sibley, up from back campus to Sibley chapel where 
she was heard playing ghostly tunes on the organ. 
The fun ended with cider and cookies in Butler 
g'ym, where a hootenanny took place. 

Every one of Count Dracula's parties g·ets better and 
better 



"Oh yes. I simply had a mawvelous 

weekend, dawling" 
" .. . and I ate all my vegetables too!" 

"Oh it's Vodka, Vodka, 
Vodka .. . " 

CHAOS II 

"Just call me a 
Lindenwood Lady." 

"Martha, did anyone 
ever tell you you 
were an unusual 
girl?" 

The brick and the bricklayer 

181 



182 

L. Rhodes, J . Linder, S. Cannon, D. Moore, C. Ewing-, K . Ross, D. Hume, P. Schroeder, R. Allrich, Terry Tawney, 
J. Wood, S. Moore, P. Day, V. Kemper, S. Evans. 

PLAYS Each year the drama department pre­
sents a series of plays which are open to the 
student body and to the public. The first 
production was "Dear Octopus" by Dodie 
Smith. The play was presented in the round 
in Fellowship Hall on October 28 & 29. 
Douglas Hume directed and Donna Burgess 
was stage manager. 

The second presentation, on December 
1 O & 11, consisted of three one-act plays 
given in Roemer Auditorium. The first pl ay 
was "Impromptu" by Tad Mosel. Sandra 
Moore was director and Laurie Rhodes was 
stage manager. "Phoenix Too Frequent," by 
Christopher Fry, was directed by Sandi 
Evans and Cookie Ewing was stag e mana­
ger. Douglas Hume directed "End and 
Beginning" by John Masefield and Terry 
Tawney was stage manager. Rosie Postelnek 
was general stage manager for a ll three 
productions. 



J . Wood, M. Sibley, B . Clausen 

PHOENIX TOO FREQUENT 
by 

Christopher Fry 

C. Hahn, K. Ross, V. Kemper, G. Vesely, S . Moore 

IMPROMPTU 
by 

Tad Mosel 

Tom T a wney, F. Baue, D . Burgess, N. Jackson, 
P.Day 

END AND BEGINNING 
by 

John Masefield 

183 



CATASTROPHE DRILL 
On November 18th the L.C. campus was invaded by 

firetrucks, police cars, and ambulances as 50 students partic­
ipated in a catastrophe drill sponsored by St. Joseph's Hos­
pital. The girls were whisked off campus and taken to the 
hospital where they were given emergency treatment. 

184 

Helen Clement with a broken leg 
is rescued from a tree as others 
wait to be taken away with various 
injuries and maladies. 



Chaos was something new this year, sponsored by the Social 
Council. Each dorm and the Day Students staged a unique talent 
show at 8:00 P.M. November 18th. The idea was to encourage 
competition, develop spirit throughout the campus, and promote 
a sense of unity and comradeship. Miss L. awarded a trophy cup 
to the Day Students for their movie, A Day in the Life of "Lin­
denwood Lady." Honorable men tion went to Butler Hall for th eir 
parody, "The Sound of Misery." Enough enthusiasm was aroused 
to make Chaos an annual event with a new troph y to be given 
each year. 

185 



Social Council initiates Chaos with "Curtains Up." 

It's a reg·ular "Lindig" by Irwin Hall. 

Cobbs presents (their 
interpretation of) the 
ideal Spanish Dance 
Group with "Cobbesa." 

186 

Lamenting "There is Nothing 
Like A Man," Ayres Hall 
demonstrates the scarcity of 
males on the L.C. campus. 

Butler wails "The Sound of Misery." 



McCJuer Hall Charlestons through Lhe nighL in a Prohibition speak-easy Is iL a bird? A plane? No. its "Lindenwood 
Lady," as Diane Lovelace accepts the win­
ner's Lrophy from Miss L . 

S weet s melling remedies for every man was Niccolls' 
th e me. 

The Pa rker g ir ls flit t h rough th eir version of a 1920's 
flicker. 

Sibley cone! udes 
Chaos with "The 
Funny Girls." 

187 



EXCHANGE 
TEACHERS 

Dr. Santosh Chandra Sangupta, philoso­
pher from India. 

This year Lindenwood began a new 
Asian studies course under the auspices 
of the Fulbright Program and the Uni­
versity of New York. Four Asian pro­
fessors were in residence for half a 
semester each. Their lectures included 
aspects of Asian economics, philosophy, 
and history, presented in such a way as 
to give the student a g limpse of life in 
the Far East. 

Dr. Samb Debb Pande, economist from 
Nepal. 

Dr. Yusuf Abbas Hashmi, historian from 
West Pakistan. 

NOT PICTURED 

Dr. Lin Lin, historian from Taiwan. 



ADVERTISEMENTS 



190 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK 
100 North Main Street 

and 

FIRST NATIONAL 
MOTOR BANK 

423 Clay Street 
St. Charles, Missouri 

LEE I. WHITE ............................ .. ........... .. . . .................... President 
PAUL H. KNOBLAUCH ... . . . .............. . . . ........... . ...... Executive Vice-President 
P. G. SCHAEFER ...... . . ... .. . .... . .... ....... . . . . ... ....... ...... .. Vice-President 
GLENNON DEBRECHT ..... . .............. . . . . . .................................. Cashier 
MAE HACKMANN ....... . .. .. ...... .. . ... .. . . . ...... ... . . . . ........ Assistant Cashier 
BONITA J. PFOST .......................... . .............. . ........ Assistant Cashier 
TOM BOSCHERT .......................... . ............... . ........ Assistant Cashier 
RICHARD BAMPTON ................... . ... .. . ... ....... ..... ..... .. Assistant Cashier 
R. A. WOLTER ................... . .......... .. ...................... Assistant Cashier 

W. C. Borgelt 
Dr. Russell Crider 
Paul H. Knoblauch 
Paul F. Niedner 
Henry J. Rother 

Capital $550,000.00 
Surplus $775,000.00 

Undivided Profits 
and Reserves $1,000,000.00 

DIRECTORS 

Established in 
1863 

Percy G. Schaefer 
Dr. Franc L. McCluer 

Louis Wilke 
Lee I. White 

MEMBER FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 
Under the Supervision of the United States Government 

MEMBER 
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 



FROM A FRIEND 

Bes/ WishPs 
./<>r a Successful Year 

THOELE COAL & 
HAULING 
COMPANY 

THOELE OIL 
COMPANY 
l 703 :'-Jorth Fourth Street 

St. Charlf'f'. \ l issouri 
RA 4-1617 

Zephyr Fuel Oil Orient Coal 

l(ISTER STUDIO 
508 Jefferson Street 

St. Charles. Missouri 
RA 4-1287 

191 



GOELLNER REDI-MIX, Inc. 
Ready-Mixed Concrete, 

• 
434 OLIVE STREET PHONE R A 4-1616 ST. CHARLES, MO. 

ST. CHARLES QUARRY COMPANY 
QUARRY LOCATION-One and One-half Miles South of St. Charles Waler Works- St. Charles County 

P.O. BOX 40 2000 SOUTH RIVER ROAD 
ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 

QUARRY P H ONE RA 4-1344 

192 



. 

HEDGES 
& HAFER 

SUPERLINER 

1050 CLAY STREET 
ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 

Serving 
Lindenwood Girls 

(Teachers and Parents) 
for more than 38 years. 

BRAUFMAN'S 
Downtown St. Charles 

St. Charles 
Golf Course 

GOLF-VIEW IN N 
500 Friedens Road 

St. Charles, Missouri 

Localed in the Historic District 

of St. Charles 

GOELLNER PRINTIN'G 
' 

INC. 

Letterpress & Offset ~ -~· ,, 
Printing ~ .oi 

Main & Clay RA 4-5500 .:,. 
St. Charles, Missouri • / 

,\( 

CLAftEN CE 

Glen & Clarence Goellner 

193 



HACKMANN 
LUMBER COMPANY 

Lumber- Paints - Hardware 

106 North Main treet St. Charles . Missouri 

. --= - I 
THREE FLAGS 
5th St. at Interstate -70 

St . Charles, Missouri 

TED SCHOETKER 
HEATING 

AIR CONDITIONING 

341 So . . vtuin S1. RA 4-0ll2 

DOTTY SHOP 

HOME OFF AMOU BRA OS 

300 :\. \ fain Strc-et 
.'t. Charles. Missouri 

Bobby Brooks 
Cata Ii n u 
Ros<· l\1a rie Re id 
Garla nrl Knitwear 

Dou~las Marc 
D arle n e Knitwear 
Country c t 

BUSE'S 
FLOWER & GIFT SHOP 

400 Clay Street. 
RA 4-0148 

Artistry Service 

SILVER TOP 
It's fun to roller skate! 
Healthful - Relaxing .. . 

Get up a party! 

RA 4-1868 

Quality 

Open to the public on 
Wed., Fri., Sat., Sun. 

7:30-10:00 P.M. 

Private Parties 
Mon., Tues., & Thurs. 

Matinee-Sat. & Sun. 2-4 

1817-19 First Capitol Drive 

W. T. GRANT 
COMPANY 

St. Charles, Missouri 



Your Patronage 

Deserves Our Constant 

Effort to Serve You Better 

Grade "A" 

Dairy Products 

ST. CHARLES 
DAIRY COMPANY 

195 



196 

GOOD LUCK 
GRADUATES 

from 
BRUNSWICK 

PLAZA BOWL 

THE BRUNS 
MACHINE 
COMPANY 

Farm Supplies 
Water Systems 
Washing Machines 
Ele('trical Appliances 

222-224 Nori h '.\I ai 11 SI l't't'I 

St. Chari<':- \1issouri 

Stoves 
Hardware 

Bottled Gas 
Paints and Oils 

BANNER 
NEWS 

COMPANY 

Printers Publishers 

ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 



CONGRATULATIONS, SENIORS! 

Remeraber the days you spent there 
Remember now that you're away ... 

For you still belong to Linden wood 
And Lindenwood belongs to you. 

Be An Active Member of Your 

LINDENWOOD ALUMNAE ASSOCIATION 

197 



198 

BEST WISHES 
FROM 

A 
FRIEND 



CHESTER L. HARVEY CO. , INC. 
DORMITORY 
FURNISHERS 

TO 
LINDENWOOD COLLEGE 

1600 LOCUST STREET 
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

ST. CHARLES 
TRANSIT COMPANY 

Operators of 
ST. CHARLES YELLOW CAB 

RA 4-1234 
401 North Second Street 

St. Charles, Missouri 

199 



200 

Compliments 

fll'ldl. It. /11.t ~ 
1007 Market Street St. Louis, Mo. 63101 

I CH 1-4040 I 

Food Service Equipment, Supplies, Chinaware, Dining Room 
Furniture & Furnishings 

Office, Lobby, Motel, Hospital and Dormitory Furniture 



LINDENWOOD 
FATHERS 

CLUB 

201 



202 

KAPLAN LUMBER CO., INC. 

301 N. Second St. 

Lumber 
Millwork 
Hardware 

RA 4-0116 
St Charles, Mo. 

ABC FRUIT AND PRODUCE 
6th and Clay 

"If It Grows, We'll Have It" 

Serving the Community 
for a Quarter of a Century 



UNION 
SAVINGS 

BANK 
St. Charles 

Missouri 

BRUCKER MOTOR SALES, INC. 

In business for over 50 years. 
Chrysler - Plymouth 

RA4-0067 
567 Clay St. 

203 



204 

DOG-GONE GOOD FOOD AND DRINKS 

-featuring-

"The World's Creamiest Root Beer" 

DINNER IN A BASKET or 

For Curry-Ou! SNvice. Call 
RA 4-4195 

630 . Kingshighway 
(A crosi, from High School) 

PERFECT SNACKS FOR PARTIES & PICNICS 

JACK SCHNEIDER'S 
FLOWERS and GIFTS, INC. 

1 1 9 N. Kingshighway 
RA 3-26 62 

Flowers of Distinction 



PATHWAY BOOK 
& GIFT SHOP 

1015 Clay Street 
RA 4 -4010 

Large selection of paper­
backs, h ardback s, student 
aids and study guides, art 

reprod uctions, greeting 
cards, gifts, etc. 

Singer Company 

Fabric & Sewing Machin e Center 
2472 W. Clay 

St. Charles, Mo. 

RA 4-1700 

J. C. PENNEY 
COMPANY 

St. Charles, Missouri 

HAMMOND 
PHOTOGRAPHY 

1049 Clay 
St. Charles, Mo. 

205 



V ANDERVOORT'S 

Downlown • Crestwood • Clayton 

for 
tomorrow's 
portraits 

come to Your 

Official Photographer ... 

where the skill and 

care gained from 

years of experience 

assure you of the fine 

portraits you want 

a t the great moments 

of your life ... 



INDEX 



Adams, Judy 37, 40, 48, 95 
Ahee. Rose 50. 95 
Alexander. Sue t t 2 
Alinder. Barb 95 
Allan. Charnellc 112 
Allen, Linda 115 
Alphin. Susan 42. 115 
Althoff, Shawn 34. 95 
Andersen. Laurel 
Anderson, Jan 95 
Anderson, Margaret 
Ant.onides, Mary 115 
Apple. Susan 33 
Applegate, Jo Anne 33. 34, 36. 95, 156 
Armour, Julianne 115 
Armstrong. Barb 38, 39, 49. 95 
Atherton, Tanya l L 2 
Ator. Joanne 115 
Atwood, Jane 112 

Bacon, Barbara 50, 112 
Bahn. Becky 30, 46, 95 
Bailey, Stacy 95 
Baine. Helen 
Baker. Carol 
Baker, Judy 55, 75 
Baker, Lucile 40 
Bales, Sally 116 
Barklage, Carol 40. 45, 95 
Barkley, Karen 34, 96 
Barnabee, K itty 45. 51, 55, 75, 158 
Bartels, Lynn 96 
Bartle, Judy 115 
Bartlett. Betty 36, 115 
Bauer, Ginger 30, 115 
Baumrucker. Ellen 116 
Baxley, Joyce 114. 116 
Beahm, Janice 41, 115 
Beall, Linda 46 
Beck, Sarah 45, 116 
Beckett. Amy 116 
Beda, Debby 116 
Beilsmith, Sylvia 144 
Bell, Kathy 
Bell, Susan 38, 116 
Bennett, Marilyn 116 
Bensberg, Priscilla 116 
Benscoter, Anne 42, 116 
Berra, Kathy 92 
Besl. Candy 116 
Biderman, Pat 
Biehl, Susan 55, 75 
Bitely, Cathy 46, 144 
Black, Betty 45, 51 
Blackmore, Barb 45, 51 

Bloss, Barb 31, 32, 45, 55, 75 
Bo,;nnan, Cindy 39, 56, 75 
Boldt, Jan 37, 38, 39, 96 

208 

Bolling·er, Bonnie 
Bollinger, Carol 117 
Bonacker·, Sandy 11 7 
Bond, Debby 30. 46, 47, 96 
Bonzon. Shal'on 45 
Boose, Lana 11 7 
Borgmier. Linda 96 
Borowitz, Jane 11 7 
Boswell. Judy 56, 75 
Bothe, Cathy 117 
Boug·han, Kal'en 11 7 
Bowlin, Paula 31. 32, 33, 50, 52, 54, 56, 75 
Bowman, Ann 46, 96 
Boyer. Mary 34. 117 
Boynton, Donna 117 
Bradford, Marion 1 1 7 
Brandes, Cheryl 46, 117 
Brandow. Cynthia 117 
Breed, Su 118 
Brinton. Babs 56. 75 
Brisbin, Holly 96 
Brobyn, Susan 45 
Brock, Emily 92 
Bromberg, Patti 
Brown, Judy 118 
Brownlee, Damie 40. 57, 75 
Brunsman, Barb, 35, 37, 43, 52, 54. 57, 75, 152 
Buerger. Carl 118 
Burgess, Dona 30, 49, 86 
Burket, Elizabeth 118 
Burkhardt, Louise 
Burns, Cindy 118 
Burns, Geraldine 118 
Burns, Lindn 118 
Burns, Susie 34, 36, 45. 84, 86 
Burritt, Barb 49, 57, 76 
Buss, Candy 118 
Byrne. Tricia 40, 43, 96 

Calvert. Jane 32. 33. 36, 86 
Calvert, Jennifer 96 
Cameron, J ean 43, 86 
Campbell, Ann 118 
Campbell, Pat 144 
Carithers, Diane 36, 42, 86 
Carlton. Suzie 46, 118 
Carnahan, Janet 96 
Carter, Charlotte 97 
Carty, Melba 33, 97 
Chadwick, Carolyn 36, 37, 44, 48, 97 
Chambers. Susan 46, 11 9 
Chang, Chung Hee 33. 57. 76 
Chapman, Carin 45, 86 
Chapman, Jmm 45, 46, 119 
Chappell , Joanne 119 
Chappelle. Toni 33, 38, 40, 97. 156 



Chatterjee, Sandhya 119 
Childers, Jane 144 
Christ, Margaret 45, 97 
Claggett, Laura 119 
Clark, Melinda 40, 42, 119 
Clausen, Barb 38, 112 
Clement, Helen 119, 184 
Close. Cathy 144 
Coburn, Connie 119 
Collins, Debby 33, 36, 43, 97 
Comnenos, Caroline 92 
Conde, Sue 119 
Connolly, Marti 40, 45, 94, 97 
Coons, Betty 144 
Corzine, Roni 119 
Coulborn, Shaaron 92 
Cornwell, Dicta 112 
Coulter, Willa 48, 112 
Covington, Pam 86 
Cowen, Revelle 119 
Cowles, Carolinda 120 
Cox, Brenda 144 
Cox, Mary 120 
Coy, Marsha 120 
Cranstoun, Sally, 120 
Cravens, Pat 92 
Crawford, Barbara 120 
Crawford, Margaret 120 
Crowell, Isabella 136 
Culbertson, Sarah 43, 97 

Dandridge, Melisa 120 
Dangler, Fred 32, 35, 50, 51, 52, 54, 58, 76 
Dantini, Donna 120 
Darling·ton, Judd 120 
Darmstaetter, Mary 97 
Davis, Carol 92 
Davis, Wendy 120 
Davis, Susan 33, 50, 97 
Davison, Estelle 30, 36, 120 
Day, Penny 98 
DeLott, Cookie 46, 40, 86 
Denckhoff, Nancy 45, 86 
Dennis, Sherri 37, 40, 42, 121 
Deogracias, Lillie 121 
DePew, Jody 45, 89 
Dewoody, Diane 92 
Diamond, Jean 
Dickg'iesser, Amy 86 
Dickson, Elizabeth 98 
Diel, Jane 38, 121 
Dierking, Libby 98 
Dill, Marla 121 
Doherty, Anne 144 
Doner, Jan 48, 98 
Drake, Kathy 49, 86 
Dralle, Peggy 112 
Drass, Diane 92 

Duenke, Debby 98 
Dukes, Susan 87 
Dunigan, Dianne 43, 98 
Dunlap, Debby 30, 87 
Dye, Betty 121 

Echelmeier, Mary Ann 58, 76 
Edman, Clare 121 
Eddy, Jane 58, 76 
Edwards, Anne 98 
Eichelburg, Mimi 98 
Ell, Karen 32, 33, 34, 43, 51, 52, 58, 76 
Ellis, Louise 59, 76 
Ellsasser, Marilyn 59, 76 
Ellsasser, Ruthie 33, 50, 98 
Elma, Kristina 98 
Emerick, Carol 99 
Emmick, Susan 87 
Engle, Jan 92 
Epstein, Diane 121 
Epstein, Ellen 59, 76 
Erdmann, Stephanie 87 
Evans, Betsy, 48, 99 
Evans, Sandra 87 
Ewing·, Cookie 99 
Ewing, Laurie 45, 114, 121 

Faeth, Carol 112 
Fairleigh, Winslow 45, 121 
Falcone, Catherine 121 
Falcone, Mary t21 
Ferguson, Barbara 122 
Ferrell, Lucy 99 
Fieber, Ann 45, 59. 76 
Firestone, Linda 36, 39, 50, 112 
Fischer, Kay 45, 60, 76 
Fisher, Carol 99 
Fisher, Linda 122 
Fitzpatrick, Michele 45, 48, 87 
Fleck, Alma 122 
Fleming'. Liz 36, 37, 42, 122 
Flemming·, Janet 87 
Folbrecht, Cheryl 30, 92 
Ford, Barbara 87 
Ford, Pat 99 
Forrest, Linda 122 
Forgy, Karen 99 
Forstmann, Judy 92 
Fortuyn, Cornelia 122 
Foster, Jane 99 
Foster, Pam 122 
Fox, Judi 122 
Frankton, Elaine 38, 42, 99 
Fraser, Susan 60, 77 
Frazier, Elizabeth 144 
Freeman, Sue 48, 87 
Freeto, Sandra 122 
Friend, Carole 99 

209 



Fricke, Pam 122 
Fritsch, Judy 45, 123 
Froemling, Linda 123 
Frohme, Diane 38, 123 
Fronek, Susan 123 

Gaffney, Kati 123 
Gaffney, Pegg·y 38. 123 
Gallisdorfel', Susan 123 
Galpin, Terry 42, 46, 60, 77 
Garcia, Carol 40, 123 
Gardner, Susan 40, 60, 77 
Garner, Alice 100 
Garnett, Louise 45, 61, 77 
Garrig·ues, Suzie 34, 87 
Geithman, Kay 87 
Gerding, Rise 41, 45, 123 
Gibbs, Nancy 92 
Gilbert, Penny 144 
Gilliam, Jane 77 
Gillis, Katherine 
Gilmore, Pat 123 
Gipson, Harriet 123 
Glackin, Mary 124 
Goldenberg, Sally 87 
Goodell, Julie 43, 45, 88 
Goodspeed, Dorothy 38, 124 
Gordon, Sally 124 
Graening, Paige 124 
Granger, Linda 124 
Grant, Judy 100 
Grantham, Mandy 46, 100 
Greene, Tish 100 
Greg·g·, Dolores 77 
Griggs, Adrine 124 
Gunn, Kathy 124 
Gunn, Molly 77, 61 
Gunther, Irene 42, 100 
Gutherie, Kay 46, 124 
Gwinner, Elizabeth 46, 144 

Hable, Betty 36, 88 
Haessly, Gaile 112 
Hahn, Cary 124 
Hale, Jean 100 
Hallwor-th, Lou ise 124 
Hampton, Cathy 
Hance, Norma 61, 77 
Hand, Vicky 114, 125 
Haney, Linda 46, 125 
Hannapel, Penny 45, 100 
Harless, Roanne 144 
Harrison, Penny 34, 125 
Hart, Judy 125 
Hawkins, Lish 100 
Hawley, Mary 125 
Hazen, Molly 30, 100 
Herner, Pat 45, 61, 77 

210 

Henderson, Havala 31, 32, 34, 50, 51, 62, 77 
Henderson, Marcia 125 
Hendren, Punkie 33, 36, 44, 46, 100 
Hendren, Julie 125 
Henry, Margot 34, 101 
Henryson, Sara 88 
Herlitz, Mary-Ann 88 
Herrick, Pam 45 48, 88 
Herrington, Van 
Herriott, Nancy 41, 42, 101 
Herron. Carol 125 
Heslop, Mary Ellen 45, 125 
Heyer. Sally 45, 49. 101 
Hiatt, Dorothy 62, 77 
Hickman, Harriet 1 O 1 
Hi! ton, Leslie 126 
Hodgins, Mary Ann 
Hoetker, Jan 62, 78 
Hoffman, Janet 144 
Hoffmaster, Linda 50, 51, 78 
Holder. Tricia 46, 126 
Holl, Carol 43, 101 
Hollandsworth, Kathleen 92 
Hollrah, Shirley 101 
Holnback, Theresa 33, 101 
Holtgrewe, Marian 
Holtgrieve, Ann 54, 61, 78 
Houseworth, Madilyn 126 
Housman, Elizabeth 88 
Hoven, Christina 63, 78 
Hubbard, Almeda 
Huber, 31, 47, 63, 78 
Hudg·ens, Beverly 126 
Hufford, Sue 39, 46, 101 
Hulett, Marion 126 
Hunt, Charlotte 126 
Hunt, Linda 34, 92 
Hurt, Cathy 112 
Hurtgen, Charlotte 78 
Hutchinson, Karen 40, 45, 88 

Ing-erton, Phyllis 144 
Ireland, Betsy 32, 35, 38, 88 
Irving, Lyn 126 

Jackson, Bernadette 126 
Jackson, Christine 126 
Jackson, Marquelyn 101 
Jackson, Nancy 112 
Jacob, Janice 112 
James, Melinda 126 
Jansen, Jeanette 127 
Jardine, Mary 32, 35, 37, 50, 52, 63, 78 
Jeane, Bonnie 
Jeffery, Sharon 127 
Jenkins, Pat 45, 49, 92 
Jenkins, Tandy 112 
Jinkerson, Linda 127 
Johnson, Kathleen 127 



Johnson, Mary 63, 78 
Johnson, Suzanne 46, 127 
Johnston, Jan 46, 101 
Jones, Bonnie 102 
Jones. Janine 112 
Jones, Katharine 127 
Jones, Mimi 32, 36, 46, 102 
Josephson, Susan 127 
Juergens, J u dy 127 
Jung·ers, P al 45, 88 

Kaehler. Diane 49, 102 
Kasten, Sara 64, 78 
Kaplan, Rowena 41, 127 
Karns. Nan.cy 127 
K ehl, Babs 43, 64. 78 
Kehr, Rosemary 127 
Kelleher. Sherry 128 
Kelso, Mary 128 
Kemp, Mimi 54, 64, 78 
Kemper. Viklor 38, 51. 102 
Kennedy, B.G. 34, 128 
Kennedy, Diane 102 
Kennedy, Mary Louise 46 , 128 
Kennedy, Sharon 102 
Kerr, Pat 4 6, 128 
Kesler, Joy 128 
Kettelkamp, Sally 34, 88 
Kikutis, Vicky 102 
Kirby, Kathleen 
Kirby, Shirlee 92 
Kirchhoff, Barb 40, 102 
Kirie, Bar barn 102 
Kirkland, Kay 128 
Kirts, Jean 49. 88 
Kiser. Jane 47, 50, 102 
Kissell, Sara 128 
Klopfenstein. Nancy 128 
Knemueller, Jary 128 
Knight, Micaela 128 
K nox, J eri 4 5, 64, 79, 148 
Koble, Wendy 14 4 
Koehl, Pam 31, 32, 33, 49, 50, 51, 88 
Koehler, E llen l 29 
Kolan, Sharon 144 
Kolb, Phyllis 92 
Kondo, Taeko .144 
Kosten, Connie 103 
Kriz, Barb 41, 129 
Kroeg·er, Ann 103 
Kroepel, Suzanne 92 
Krone, Nancy 65, 79 
Krouch, Barb 40, 50, 129 
Kruse, Joy 
Kubik , Cheryl 33, 34, 65, 79 
Kuhlmann, Marilyn 65, 79 
Kunkle, Karen 129 

Ladd, E laine 129 
Ladehoff, Sherri 129 
LaFlam. Cheryl 36. 43. 50, 103 
Lainson. Mary 37, 46. 103 
Lammers, Jan 129 
Lang·enberg, Roberta 144 
Langston, Miriam 129 
Lanning, Mary 45, 46, 88 
Lapides. Roso Merry 103 
Larimore, Janet 129 
Lash. Susie 43, 65, 79 
Law. Mart 144 
Lawson, Fran 46. 129 
Lawson, Nancy 129 
Lawrence, Carla 66. 79 
Lay!, Charlotte 46, 130 
Lea. Vicki 130 
Leavy, Susan 130 
Ledbetter, Helendale 66. 79 
LeMone, Marin 
Lenke, C:irol 37, 44. 89 
Lenz. Mary Ann 130 
Leonard, Mary 89 
Leonard, Paula 130 
Lesh, Nina 39. 92 
Leth erland. Marola 130 
Libby, Marilyn 144 
Linden, Candy 33, 34, 42, 48, 50, 112 
Linder, Jane 130 
Lindley. Doris 103 
Linhart, Cathy 32, 44, 46, 89 
Little, Dale 130 
Little, Perrio 130 
Lockhart, Carole 103 
Loeffler , Judy J 03 
Logan. Nancy 130 
Lonergan. Eileen 38. 131 
Long, Linda I 31 
Lovelace. Diane 32. 33, 45, 89, 162 
Lowe, Connie 47, 50, 112 
Lowe, Victoria 131 
Lowe, Sylvia 66, 79 
L.owry, Lin da 30, 45, l03 
Lueders, Marilyn 36. 45, 50, 104 
Lundy, Jean 104 
Lynn, Margaret 92 

McCandless. Sandi 131 
MoCaslin, Donna 131 
MCCiintock , Mary Ann 33, 104 
McCloskey, Ka.ren 144 
McCollu m, Diane 131 
McCord, Mary 1 12 
McCormack, Jan 131 
McGee, Marcia 131 
McIntosh, Molly 34, 104 
McKee, Gary 45, 104 
McKenzie, Mellssa 46, 89 

2 11 



McKinley. Judy 
McMillan. Alexis 46, 47. 104 
McNabb, Lana 43, 112. 146 
McReynolds, Susan 39, 49 
MacDonald, Diana 
Mace, Jody 30, 33. 45. 49. 104 
Machens. Jean 131 
Mackey. Pat 32. 37, 94, 104 
MacKinnon. Merry-Jo 
Macy. Bobbe 30. 32, 34, 47, 66, 79 
Mahaffey. BeUy 131 
Mahling·er , Barbara 132 
Mallory. Melbu 79 
Malmberg, Snlly 132 
Maltby, Judy 84. 89 
Malurkar. Vicky 92 
Mandeville. Linda 38, 44, 89 
Manger, Desley 36, 132 
Mantz, Almeda 67, 79 
Martin, Brenda 34. 104 
Martin. Mary Anna 132 
Mathews, Ma1·Jory 104 
Matlock, Susan 38, 132 
Mauze, Elsie 46, 105 
Maxwell. Judy 144 
Mees, Mary 36, 132 
Meldrum, Peg·gy 51, 89. 160 
Mendelsohn, Toni 89 
Mensendlek, Elaine 46, 92 
Mergendahl, Dabney 132 
Merritt, Thursa 45, 67, 80 
Mertz, Elaine 46, 50, 112 
Messchaert. Joan 132 
Meyer, Ruth 48, 92 
Middleton. Lota 132 
Miller, Anne 132 
Miller, Sharon 89 
Minor, Mary Ellen 41. 133 
Mize, Karen 133 
MolengrafL. Eleanor 105 
Monin, Judy 67, 80 
Moore. Sandra 51, 67, 80 
Morg-an, Janet 133 
Morris, Sondra 105 
Moss. Beth 40, 45, 46. 89 
Mueller, Karen 49, 92 
Murphy, Marjorie 
Misick, Sue 133 

Nemec. Nancy 38, 133 
Nethery. Mary 105 
Netsch, Bobbie 34, 49, 52, 68, 80 
Neva, Kathy 133 
Nield, Sally 105 
Nielsen, Pat 133 
Niemann, Heath 35. 37, 68, 80 
Nik les, Judie 133 
Nixon. Jean 133 
Noble, Mar·y Allice 133 

212 

O'Brien. Barb 94 , 105 
O'Dell, Linda 42, 46. 133 
Ogden, Cheryl 39, 50, 90 
Ogden, Brooks 105 
O livier. Corl iss 
O'Loug·hlin. Cynthia 144 
Olson, Virginia 105 
O'Malley. Noreen 134 
Orthel. Jane 105 
Orthel, Jill 92 
Orto, Lola 40, 112 
Owens, Cindy 134 

Parker, Paulette 34, 134 
Parks. Anne 92 
Parrent. Johanna 45, 105 
Patt. Linda. 90 
Patterson, Olive 112 
Payne. Karen 134 
Pea!'sall, Bonnie 41, 45 
Pearson, Kathleen 134 
Pearson, Kim 134 
Pelmann, Valerie 68, 80 
Pekkala. Elizabeth 68, 80 
Pendley. Linda 41, 106 
Penick. Sharon 134 
Penkoske, Pat 134 
Penly, R'Karla 134 
Perkowski, Mary Ann 46, 48. 50, 94, 106 
Perrier. Melvina 134 
Peter-s, Nancy 135 
Peterson. Judy 106 
Petrakos. Anna 45, 49, 69, 80 
Pettit, Mrs. Gary 41, 45 
Pfeifer. Kathy 144 
Philbrick, Gail 135 
Phllippides. Effi 34, 38, 69, 80 
Phillips, Betty 106 
Pickens, Evelyn 135 
Pinsof, Lynne 112 
P latt. Laur a 38. 135 
Pohousky, Marcia 144 
Poindexter, Karen 144 
Polonski. Helen 135 
Pond, Candy 135 
Pontius, Judy 36, 106 
Pontius. Lynda 135 
Poole, Wendy 94, 106 
Porter, Nancy 135 
Postolnek, Rosie 106 
Pressler, Marg·aret 108 
Price, Susan 135 
Proskovec, Sandra 135 
Prowse, Judy 92 
Puglisi, Geraldine 136 

Quinn, Mary 4 6. 136 



Raef. Glenda 100 
Randolph. Susnn 136 
Reatherford. Wilma 144 
Reichel. Meredith 144 
Reid, Anita 32. 33, 40, 44 , 45, 46, 90 
Reid, Pcg·gy 32, 42. 112 
Reeves, Vicki 136 
RegnC'ry. Gretchen 144 
Remelius, Jean 69, 81 
Restifo, Valerie 69. 81 
Reynolds, Pam 45, 106 
Reynolds, Sandy 90 
Rhodes. Marilyn 41. 45, 81. 107 
Rhodes, Laurie 
Richardson, Marla 39, 70, 81 
Rieken. Judy l 07 
Rigoni, Jean I 07 
Rippelmeyer, Peggy 107 
Roberts. Ann I 07 
Robertson. Beth 36, 136 
Robinson, Ann 144 
Robinson. Pearl 46, 47 
Roedemeier. Susan 136 
Rogers, Edie 136 
Rogers, Lyn 46. 136 
Rogers, Susan 107 
Roschke. Karen 70, 81 
Rose, Pnt 36,136 
Ross. Karen 107 
Roy, Linda 107 
Ruoff, Nicola 36, 4.5, 47, 137 
Russell, Lynn 49, 92, 150 
Russell, Martha 137 
Russell. Robbie 45, 137 
Russell, Sally 42. 107 
Russell . Sara 49, 112 
Russell, Susan 137 
Ryan, Judy 137 

Saathoff. Nancy 70, 81 
Saettele, Sandy 70, 81 
Sager, Ann 144. 
Sakurn, Monna 112 
Sample, Sue 137 
Sampson, Rachel 137 
Sandora. Ada 137 
Sanders, 0.K 51, 71, 81, 154 
Sanford. Valerie 34, 137 
Sanfort, Helen 71, 81 
Sanger, Linda 137 
Santoro, Fran 35, 46, 50, 108 
Sarver, Judy 138 
SavatTe, Gail 138 
Saylo r, Susan 108 
Schaffner. Carol 
Schaneman, J\nita 37, 90 
Schlnnkey. Lois 138 

Schneider, Jane 144 
Scholle, Karen 71, 81 
Schroeder, Barbara 138 
Schroeder, Paige 49, l 08 
Schull, Doreen 71, 82 
Schultz, Lyn 47, 50, 108 
Schulz, Vicki 144 
Schuttenberg, Jean 30, 108 
Scott, Frances 45, 50, 90 
Scudder, Sally 138 
Seek, Jane 138 
Segal. Judy 138 
Seybert. Nan 14.4 
Shaver, Caroline 138 
Shaw, Gayle 108 
Shawver, Sandy 108 
Shelton. Marcia. 42, 114, 138 
Shelton, Michael 48, 108 
Sherln, Betty 33, 34, 40, 112, 156 
Shoebotham, Pat 
Silva. Ann 46, 139 
Silverman, Maxine 139 
Simmons, Jill 139 
Sims, Norma 139 
Skir'l'OW, Catherine 144 
Slemmer, Margaret 139 
Smejkal, Sally 139 
Smith, Ann 30, 38, 84, 90 
Smith, Coralee 45, 139 
Smith, Elizabeth 45, 90 
Smith, Josephine 139 
Smith. Leigh 42, 108 
Smith, Lizbeth 139 
Smith, Vicki 31. 46, 90 
Smyth, Sharon 108 
Snyder, Kay 139 
Sorensen, Sandy 140 
Sowa, Polly 34, 36, 140 
Spargur. Lindsay 49, 72, 82 
Spalding, Cheryl 109 
Stambaugh, J\nn 140 
Starr, Sandee 30, 32, 33, 36, 109, 156 
Steele, Sharon 109 
Steinbock, Val 45, 140 
Steinhauser, Susan 140 
Steinmeyer, Gull 140 
Stei·ner, Sud! 90 
Stevens, Barbara 140 
Stewart, Sally 109 
Strande, Mary 92 
Stratton, Lynn 40, 41, 140 
Stra.ub, Alice 72, 82 
Stroud. Susan 144 
Stukenbroeker, Ann 42, 109 
Sullivan, Nancy 4.0, 46, 109 
Sullivan, Sharon 109 
Sullivan, Sue 92 

213 



Sunderland, Linda 140 
Sutherland, Jane 144 
Swearingen, Ann 140 
Swiers, Kathy 141 
Symmes, Louise 33, 109, 156 
Szabo, Pam 49 

Take, Vicki 90 
Tawney, Terry 109 
Tawney, Tom 109 
Taylor, Carol 144 
Taylor, Linda 40, 110 
Templeton, Jane 110 
Terrell, Anne 144 
Thaler. Becky 4 5, 110 
Thomas, Laura 46, 141 
Thorne, Cynda 141 
Tibbens, Linda 144 
Tillman, Susan 141 
Tomschin, Joan 141 
Topp, Cathy 144 
Tower, Kathy 112 
Trampe, Pat 141 
Trabert, Bertita 38, 39, 90 
Trammell, Becky 31, 34, 43, 50, 62, 72, 82 
Trask, Melinda 110 
Triana, Lourdes 40, 50 
Trimble, Betty 11 0 
Trout, Lynn 141 
Turner, Missy 110 
Twyman, Molly 49, 91 
Tyne, Mary Lou 91 

Underwood, Janell 141 

Vandenburgh, Jean 144 
Van Landingham, Linda 40, 46, 50, 110 
Venters. Anne 144 
Vesely, Gretchen 50, 51, 91 
Vince, Holly 38. 141 
Vivian, Lea 34, 110 
Vokietaitis, Connie 141 

Wadsworth, Alice 142 
Walker, Karen 110 
Wall, Ann 34, 142 
Wallace, Pat 50, 111 
Waller, Virginia 111 
Walsh, Pam 144 
Wandling, DeDe 142 
Warburg, Sue 142 
Ward, K ati 34, 38, 42, 44, 46, 111 
Ward, Linda 111 
Warner, Pam 111 
Warren, Elizabeth 45, 142 
Weaver, Kathy 36, 46, 142 
Weigang, Jane 34. 45, 91 
Weil, Alice 111 
Weinric h , Nancy 41, 45 

21 4 

Weise. Mog 142 
Wellman, Emily 38, 142 
Wells, Cheryl 52, 72, 82 
West, Harriet 92 
Westbrook, Lisi 38, 40, 44, 111 
White, Judy l 11 
White, Martha 91 
White, Martha 48, 144 
Whitehad, Pat 73, 82 
Whitlock , Candy 91 
Whitney, Anne 142 
Whitt , Tollie 
Wiles, Linda 111 
Wilkes, Elizabeth 1 44 
Williams, Kathleen 142 
Willmore, Jean 73, 82 
Wilson, Cathy 143 
Wilson. Donna 143 
Wilson, Margaret 36, 143 
Wilson. Sandra 73, 82 
Wilson, Sharon 143 
Winkelman, Jane 91 
Wisdom, Peggy 143 
Witman, Kirstin 144 
Wittenborn. Diana 33, 45, 50, 51, 84, 91 
Wittenborn, Donna 34, 44, 45, 91 
Witthaus, Betty 143 
Wittner, Debby 38, 39, 84, 91 
Wolf, Ginny 114, 143 
Wolfe, Pam 143 
Wood, James 
Wyc koff, Judi 30, 91 
Wynn, Cathy 33, 45, 91 

Yacorzynski, Jennifer 111 
Yeldell, Tanya 30, 112 
Yoder, Charlotte 33, 36, 46, 47, 112, 156 
Young. Roxy 33, 51 , 91 
Yount, Paula 112 

Zaleuke, Judy 112 
Zanville, Holly 33, 39, 112 
Zanville, Roselyn 34, 73, 82 
Zeliff, Barbara 46, 143 
Zerr, Elaine 143, l 4-lt.. _ 
Zerr, Jean 82 C' c WO -~ 

,~ o ... ) 'v ~ ..., 

-COLLEGE · 
'ii~~ 

,,~ I 9 F-~ A f\ ~ 
~ ..... ~ ..... 








	1965-1966 Linden Leaves
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1699456649.pdf.bnoWH

